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l. INTRODUCTION

Pacific NW Properties proposes to construct an industrial park, Tualatin Business Park, with three
speculative multi-tenant Buildings 1-3 respectively of 36,648 square feet (sq ft), 32,985 sq ft, and
30,000 sq ft for a total of 99,633 sq ft. SW 112" Avenue bisects the site development area of 6.99
acres into the 2.58-acre west Site A (19871 SW 112th Ave; Lot 200), which has Building 1, and the
4.41-acre east Site B (11120 SW Myslony St; Lot 300), which has Buildings 2 and 3.

The disturbed but undeveloped site, previously known as the Walgraeve Property, is roughly centered
along SW 112™ Avenue and bound by SW Myslony Street to the north and Franklin Business Park
Buildings C and D / Lots 3, 6, and 5 (east to west) to the south.

The City had approved site development almost identical in plan to that presently proposed through
AR-08-10 on July 3, 2008; however, the approval expired December 31, 2012.

The neighborhood/developer meeting was on October 14, 2014. Staff received no letters of comment
from property owners within 1,000 feet (ft) of the subject property, including pursuant to Tualatin
Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any residential subdivisions platted through the City,
during the comment period that ended January 27, 2015.

[I.  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the Findings and Conclusions presented, AR-15-01 is approved, subject to the following
Architectural Review conditions:

AR-1 Prior to obtaining a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plans as hard copy sets
—two in plan size (24 x 36 inches), two in ledger (11 x 17 inches), and one in letter (8%2 by 11
inches) — and in Adobe PDF for review and approval to the Planning Division with the following
changes:

a. To meet the requirement of 73.227(6)(b)(iii), exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a
sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6 feet in height.

AR-2 a. To meet the requirement of 73.100(2), all building exterior improvements approved through
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the Architectural Review Process shall be continually maintained including necessary
painting and repair so as to remain substantially similar to original approval through the
Architectural Review Process, unless subsequently altered with Community Development
Director approval, as a condition of approval.

b. To meet the requirement of 73.100(1), all landscaping approved through architectural
review (AR) shall be continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding,
pruning and replacement, in a manner substantially similar to that originally approved by
the AR decision, unless subsequently altered through AR.

AR-3 The applicant shall make the site development comply with the noise limits of 63.051(1).

AR-4 The applicant shall separately from this AR submit sign permit applications for any proposed
signage.

AR-5 The applicant shall comply with the incorporated Public Facilities Recommendation (PFR) from
the Engineering Division.

Notes:
e The plan size (24 x 36 inches) and ledger (11 x 17 inches) plan sets must be folded, not rolled.

e The plan sets for the Planning Division must contain sheets relevant to AR conditions of
approval while also not being a full building permit set. For example, because the Planning
Division needs no erosion control or roof framing plan sheets, exclude them.

e Following Planning Division approval of revised plans and when the constructed site is ready,
the applicant must contact the Planning Division for a site inspection in order to obtain a
certificate of occupancy (CO). This inspection is separate from inspection(s) done by the
Building Division. Staff recommends scheduling a Planning inspection at least three business
days in advance of the desired inspection date.

[ll.  FINDINGS

Reviewing this application in terms of the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) and other ordinances,
the following findings are relevant. All references are to sections in the TDC unless otherwise noted.

A. Previous Land Use Actions:

e AR-08-10 approved site development almost identical in plan to that presently proposed
through this AR-15-01, but the recession of December 2007 through June 2009 stalled the
project, which did not achieve substantial construction, and the approval expired December
31, 2012.

e Property Line Adjustment PLA-07-07.

B. Other Permit Actions:
ER File 06-003055: CWS approved wetland fill and payment as mitigation.


http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/signs
http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/developmentcode
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C. Planning Districts and Adjacent Land Uses:

The subject property is located in the General Manufacturing (MG) Planning District where
manufacturing, warehousing/distribution, wholesaling and other uses are permitted pursuant to
TDC 61.020.

Adjacent planning districts and land uses are:

N: MG / FD-10 undeveloped Walgraeve Property (Lot 550), the southern portion of which
is within city limits and the remainder within unincorporated Washington

County
E: MG undeveloped (Pascuzzi Investment LLC Property)
S: MG Franklin Business Park Buildings C and D
W: MG Tualatin Yards, LLC

D. Lot Sizes:

61.050

(1) The minimum lot area shall be 20,000 square feet.

(2) The minimum lot width shall be 100 feet.

(3) The minimum average lot width at the building line shall be 100 feet.

(4) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 100 feet.

(5) For flag lots, the minimum lot width at the street shall be sufficient to comply with at
least the minimum access requirements contained in Section 73.400(9) to (12).

(6) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 50 feet on a cul-de-sac street.

31.060 “Definitions:”

“Lot Line, Rear.” A lot line which is opposite and most distant from the front lot line
and, in the case of an irregular, triangular, or other-shaped lot, a line ten feet in length
within the lot, parallel to and at a maximum distance from the front lot line. On a corner
lot, the shortest lot line abutting adjacent property that is not a street shall be
considered a rear lot line.

“Lot Width.” The horizontal distance between the side lot lines, ordinarily measured
parallel to the front lot line, at the center of the lot, or, in the case of a corner lot, the
horizontal distance between the front lot line and a side lot line.

“Lot Width, Average.” The sum of the length of the front lot line and the rear lot line
divided by 2.

Lots 200 and 300 are 2.57 and 4.42 acres respectively, exceeding the requirement of (1). Lots
200 and 300 have minimum average lot widths of 374.4 and 368.6 feet (ft) respectively, and
meet the requirements of (2) and (3). Lots 200 and 300 have lot widths along SW 112"
Avenue and SW Myslony Street respectively of 386.3 and 407.8 ft respectively, meeting the
requirement of (4). Because neither lot is a flag lot, the requirement of (5) is not applicable.
Lot 300 borders a cul-de-sac, SW Myslony Street, and because it meets the requirement of (4)
it also meets the requirement of (5).


http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/developmentcode/tdc-chapter-61-general-manufacturing-planning-district-mg
http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/developmentcode/tdc-chapter-61-general-manufacturing-planning-district-mg#61.020
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Setback Requirements:

61.060(1) Front yard. The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the
street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a front yard setback of 50’
is required.

61.060(2) Side yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the
Architectural Review process.

61.060(3) Rear yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet as determined through the
Architectural Review process. When the rear yard is adjacent to a property line or
across the street from aresidential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a rear yard
setback of 50 feet is required.

61.060(4) Corner lot yards. The minimum setback is the maximum setback prescribed
for each yard for a sufficient distance from the street intersections and driveways to
provide adequate sight distance for vehicular and pedestrian traffic at intersections and
driveways, as determined through the Architectural Review process.

Based on the above definitions and as shown on the site plan, the setbacks in feet are:

Attribute | Yard Front Rear Side 1 (Left) | Side 2
Lot 200: | Direction | East: West South North
Bldg 1 Minimum | 30 Oto 50 Oto 50 Oto 50
Required
Proposed | 123.0 31.0 40.0 51.0
Lot 300: | Direction | Two: SW Myslony St | South East n/a
Bldg 2 (North) & SW 112"
Ave (West)
Minimum | Sight Distance 0to 50 0to 50 n/a
Required
Proposed | Myslony: 45.0 60.0 n/a, deeper | n/a
112" 69.0 than Bldg 3
Lot 300: | Direction | Two: SW Myslony St | South East n/a
Bldg 3 (North) & SW 112"
Ave (West)
Minimum | Sight Distance 0to 50 0to 50 n/a
Required
Proposed | Myslony: 75.0 132.5 5.0 n/a
112" n/a, deeper
than Bldg 2

The proposal exceeds the minimum requirements.

61.060(5) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a
yard is adjacent to public streets or Residential or Manufacturing Park District, the
minimum setback is 10 feet.
None of the lots adjoins a residential or MP Planning District. The site plans illustrate parking
and circulation area setbacks of at least 5 ft. The proposal meets the requirement.

61.060(8) No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of a public right-of-way.
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Because no existing fence is within 10 ft of a public right-of-way (ROW), and the site plans
propose no fencing, the requirement does not apply.

F. Structure Height:

61.080(1) Except as provided in subsection (2), (3) or (4) of this Section, no structure
within an MG District shall exceed a height of 60 feet and flagpoles which display the
flag of the United States of America either alone or with the State of Oregon flag shall
not exceed 100 feet above grade provided that the setbacks are not less than a distance
equal to one and one-half times the flagpole height.

The elevations (Sheets 1A3.1, 21A3.1, and 31A3.1) show building heights in ft:

Bldg | Proposed
1 30.0
2 24.5
3 27.5

The proposal meets the requirement.

G. Site Planning:

73.050(1)(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture,
landscaping and graphic design, conforms to the standards of this and other applicable
City ordinances, insofar as the location, height, appearance, etc. of the proposed
development are involved.

Staff has reviewed this project based on TDC standards and other applicable general
ordinances of the City of Tualatin. The proposed location, height, appearance, etc. of the
development comply with the TDC and other applicable general ordinances as identified in this
report, and with applicable conditions of approval will be in compliance.

73.160 The following standards are minimum requirements for commercial, industrial,
public and semi-public development and it is expected that development proposals
shall meet or exceed these minimum requirements.

73.160(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation.

(b) For Industrial Uses:

(i) a concrete or asphalt paved pedestrian walkway shall be provided from the main
building entrance to sidewalks in the public right-of-way and other on-site buildings and
accessways. The walkway shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width.

(i) walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a different
appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas.

(iii) accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development’s walkway
and bikeway circulation system and an adjacent bike lane.

(v) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development's
walkway and bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a
bike or pedestrian path is designated.
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(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance with
the Public Works Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they are
private accessways they shall be constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious surface
such as pervious asphalt or concrete, pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody
material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable.

(e) Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be
constructed at the time the subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant
for development of a parcel adjacent to an undeveloped parcel shall enter into a written
agreement with the City guaranteeing future performance by the applicant and any
successors in interest of the property being developed to construct an accessway when
the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall be subject to the
City's review and approval.

(f) Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or
wetland to provide a connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the
number and location of accessways to reduce the impact on the greenway or wetland.
(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner.

31.060

Accessway. A non-vehicular, paved pathway designed for pedestrian and bicycle use
and providing convenient linkages between a development and adjacent residential and
commercial properties and areas intended for public use such as schools, parks, and
adjacent collector and arterial streets where transit stops or bike lanes are provided or
designated. An accessway is not a sidewalk.

Outdoor Recreational Access Route. A pedestrian path that provides access to a
recreation trail. These trails are on City-owned property, exclusive rights-of-way or
easements, but are not necessarily located in a designated greenway. They are typically
1/4 mile or less in length.

Walkway. A pedestrian facility which provides a paved surface for pedestrian circulation
within a development. A walkway may be shared with bicycles and may cross vehicle
areas.

Walkways

As required by the definition of “walkway” above and 73.160(1)(b)(i), Building 1 on Lot 200
needs one walkway, to SW 112" Avenue; Building 2 on Lot 300 needs two, one each to SW
112" Avenue and SW Myslony Street; and Building 3 on Lot 300 needs one, to SW Myslony
Street. The site plan (Sheet Al.1) illustrates that:

e Building 1 has three connections to the public sidewalk along SW 112" Avenue, two of
them as 5-ft wide walkways, and one as an 8-ft wide accessway, exceeding the
walkway minimum requirement.

e Building 2 has two connections, one each to SW 112" Avenue and SW Myslony Street,
the former as an 8-ft accessway and the latter as a 5-ft wide walkway, exceeding the
walkway minimum requirement.

e Building 3 has one connection to SW Myslony Street as a 5-ft wide walkway, meeting
the walkway requirement.
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Accessways

TDC Figure 11-1 “Functional Classification and Traffic Signal Plan” dated January 8, 2013
(Attachment 105) designates the adjoining segments of SW 112™ Avenue as Major Collector
and SW Myslony Street as Industrial Connector. TDC Figures 74-2C & E illustrate the street
design standards (i.e. cross sections) for these classes. Major Collector includes bike lanes,
while Connector doesn’t. No TriMet bus service presently runs along either street segment,
and Figure 11-5 Tualatin Transit Plan illustrates no future transit running along the street
segments. The adjoining street segments have been constructed for approximately six years
to public street standards similar to contemporary City standards, and these segments double
as a designated segment of the regional Ice Age Tonquin Trail (Attachment 109).

Per the definition of “accessway” above, an accessway is required each from Buildings 1 and 2
to SW 112" Avenue because this street segment is among “adjacent collector and arterial
streets where transit stops or bike lanes are provided or designated.”

The site plan illustrates two such accessways 8 ft wide, meeting accessway requirements.
Outdoor Recreation Access Route

None of the Parks and Recreation Master Plan Figure 3-4 (1984), TDC Figure 11-4: Bicycle
and Pedestrian Plan (2013; Attachment 106), TDC Map 72-1 Greenway Locations (Attachment
107), or TDC Map 72-2 Greenway Development Plan: Pedestrian and Bike Path Locations
(2012; Attachment 108) designate a greenway path or trail or any Outdoor Recreational
Access Route through or adjacent to the site development area. For this reason, the
requirements of (1)(b)(v) are not applicable.

73.160(1)(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway Crosses a
curb.

The site plan illustrates that curb ramps exist wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a
curb, meeting the requirement.

73.160(3)

(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, employees
and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

(b) In commercial, public and semi-public development and where possible in industrial
development, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables
surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way.

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities
from the public right-of-way.

(d) Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries for
patrons and emergency services.

(e) Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must
not extend below 8 feet measured from grade.

The elevations illustrate Buildings 1-3 with storefront windows visible from SW 112" Avenue
and SW Myslony Street, and through the electrical site plan (Sheet E1.1) the applicant opts to
provide exterior lighting, meeting the requirements of (a)-(c).
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The elevations indicate each building with two sets of address numerals, meeting the
requirement of (d).

With proper maintenance and pruning, the proposed planting plans (Sheets L1.1 and L1.2) will
meet the requirement of (e).

73.160(4)(a) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as
transformers, heat pumps and air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring
fences, walls or landscaping.

The site plans shows no rooftop equipment and three at-grade transformers, one adjacent to
each building, and the planting plans illustrate landscaping that screens them, meeting the
requirement.

Note: Any rooftop equipment that the applicant, an owner, or a tenant might propose in the
indefinite future would require compliance with the screening requirement, review such as
Architectural Review (AR), and approval by the Planning Division.

73.160(4)(b) Outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated
recyclables storage areas listed under TDC 73.227, shall be screened with a sight
obscuring fence, wall, berm or dense evergreen landscaping.

Because the applicant proposes no outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source
separated recyclables storage, the requirement is not applicable.

Note: Any such outdoor storage that the applicant, an owner, or a tenant might propose in the
indefinite future would require compliance with the requirement, review such as AR, and
approval by the Planning Division.

61.075(1) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral
paths of 450 feet or less between aresidential property within a residential planning
district and any side edge of an overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square
feet, at a minimum height of eight feet above the floor elevation of the doorway.
Because there exists no straight-line lateral path of 450 or fewer ft between a residential
property within a residential planning district and any side edge of an overhead door or other
doorway larger than 64 sq ft, the requirement is not applicable.

H. Structure Design:

73.050(1)

(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other
developments in the same general vicinity.

(c) The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are
compatible with the proposed development and appropriate to the design character of
other developments in the same vicinity.

The vicinity of this project includes the MG District areas on SW 112" Avenue, SW Avery
Court, and SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road including FedX / Kinkos / SurePower (formerly Fine
Arts Graphics), the former Treske building, Tillinghast Sales, and Georgetown Manor; the Hunt
Air facility located on SW Myslony Street to the north of the Franklin Business Park; and
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industrial development on SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road east of SW Avery to SW Teton
Avenue including the UPS facility, the Vitas Building, Air Liquide, Lakeside Lumber, and NW
Door and Supply. Developments in the area utilize a variety of building layouts and exterior
materials. The unifying theme is tilt-up concrete construction. There are existing buildings on
the Franklin Business Park properties, which are not referenced for comparison because they
were constructed prior to AR requirements.

The applicant is proposing tilt-up concrete construction with storefront windows (aluminum
frame and glazed glass) and entries on the east elevation of Building 1 and on the west
elevations of Buildings 2 and 3 and loading areas and landscaping improvements for this
project that are consistent with TDC requirements. Overall, the proposed Tualatin Business
Park Buildings 1-3 provide a design compatible with other industrial development in the
vicinity, meeting the requirement.

73.100(2) All building exterior improvements approved through the Architectural Review
Process shall be continually maintained including necessary painting and repair so as
to remain substantially similar to original approval through the Architectural Review
Process, unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director approval.
To meet the requirement of 73.100(2), all building exterior improvements approved through the
Architectural Review Process shall be continually maintained including necessary painting and
repair so as to remain substantially similar to original approval through the Architectural
Review Process, unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director approval,
as a condition of approval.

73.220(1)

(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities
from the public right-of-way or other public areas.

(b) Provide an identification system, which clearly identifies and locates buildings and
their entries.

(c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies must
not extend below 8 feet measured from grade, except for parking structures and
underground parking where this provision shall not apply.

Staff examined these requirements as part of 73.160(3).

l. Mixed Solid Waste and Source Separated Recyclables Storage Areas:

73.227(2)(a)(i) The storage area requirement is based on the area encompassed by
predominant use(s) of the building (e.g., residential, office, retail,
wholesale/warehouse/manufacturing, educational/institutional or other) as well as the
area encompassed by other distinct uses. If a building has more than one use and that
use occupies 20 percent or less of the gross leasable area (GLA) of the building, the
GLA occupied by that use shall be counted toward the floor area of the predominant
use(s). If a building has more than one use and that use occupies more than 20 percent
of the GLA of the building, then the storage area requirement for the whole building
shall be the sum of the area of each use.

The proposal is for three speculative multi-tenant buildings of manufacturing use.
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73.227(2)(a)(ii) Storage areas for multiple uses on a single site may be combined and

shared.

The applicant proposes to exercise this option for Buildings 2 and 3 on Lot 300 through a
single trash enclosure.

73.227(2)(a)(v) Commercial, industrial, public and semi-public developments shall
provide a minimum storage area of 10 square feet plus:
office - 4 square feet/1000 square feet gross leasable area (GLA);
Retail - 10 square feet/1000 square feet GLA,;
Wholesale/Warehouse/Manufacturing - 6 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; Educational
and institutional - 4 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; and
other - 4 square feet/1000 square feet GLA.

The applicable rate for Buildings 1-3 is wholesale/warehouse/ manufacturing at 6 sq ft per
1,000 sq ft gross leasable area (GLA) applied as follows:

Lot Building Use | SqFt | Applied Rate Storage Area (Sq Ft)
Required | Proposed
200 1 Industrial | 36,648 | 10 + ([36,648 / 1,000]*6) 229.9 | 240.0
300 2 Industrial | 32,985 | 10 + ([32,985 / 1,000]*6) 207.9
3 Industrial | 30,000 | 10 + ([30,000 / 1,000]*6) 190.0
Total 397.9 | 405.0

The proposal meets the requirement.

73.227(6)(a)
(iv) Exterior storage areas shall not be located within a required front yard setback or in
a yard adjacent to a public or private street.
(v) Exterior storage areas shall be located in central and visible locations on the site to
enhance security for users.
(vi) Exterior storage areas can be located in a parking area, if the proposed use
provides parking spaces required through the Architectural Review process.

(vii) Storage areas shall be accessible for collection vehicles and located so that the
storage area will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle traffic movement on site or on
public streets adjacent to the site. Storage areas shall be accessible for collection
vehicles and located so that the storage area will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle
traffic movement on site or on public streets adjacent to the site.
The proposed trash and recycling enclosures are sited such that they meet the requirements.

73.227(6)(b)
(iii) Exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6
feet in height. In multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public developments
evergreen plants shall be placed around the enclosure walls, excluding the gate or
entrance openings. Gate openings for haulers shall be a minimum of 10 feet wide and
shall be capable of being secured in a closed and open position. A separate pedestrian
access shall also be provided in multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public
developments.
(iv) Exterior storage areas shall have either a concrete or asphalt floor surface.
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Regarding (6)(b)(iii), the site plan illustrates each trash enclosure with a gate opening
exceeding the minimum of 10 ft wide and capable of being secured in a closed and open
position and regarding (iv) shows paved flooring. However, though the site plan illustrates
enclosure walls, because none of the site plan or other application materials provide notation
or elevation view of the height of the walls, and it is unclear from the site plan whether the
walls and gates rise to a height of 6 ft.

For this reason, the applicant needs to provide graphic or written information demonstrating
that the height of the enclosure is at least 6 ft, and staff is applying a condition.

Condition

To meet the requirement of 73.227(6)(b)(iii), exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a
sight obscuring fence or wall at least 6 feet in height.

73.227(6)(c)

(i) Access to storage areas can be limited for security reasons. However, the storage
areas shall be accessible to users at convenient times of the day, and to hauler
personnel on the day and approximate time they are scheduled to provide hauler
service.

(ii) Storage areas shall be desighed to be easily accessible to hauler trucks and
equipment, considering paving, grade, gate clearance and vehicle access. A minimum
of 10 feet horizontal clearance and 8 feet vertical clearance is required if the storage
areais covered.

(iii) Storage areas shall be accessible to collection vehicles without requiring backing
out of a driveway onto a public street. If only a single access point is available to the
storage area, adequate turning radius shall be provided to allow vehicles to safely exit
the site in a forward motion.

Because the application materials include an undated letter to the applicant from the waste
hauler, Republic Services, confirming that the proposed trash enclosures are sufficient, and
the application materials suggest no covering of the enclosures, meaning unlimited vertical
clearance, the proposal meets the requirements.

J. Landscaping:

73.100(1) All landscaping approved through the Architectural Review Process shall be
continually maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and
replacement, in a manner substantially similar to that originally approved through the
Architectural Review Process, unless subsequently altered with Community
Development Director approval.

The development will have landscaping to maintain. To meet the requirement of 73.100(1), all
landscaping approved through the Architectural Review Process shall be continually
maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a manner
substantially similar to that originally approved through the Architectural Review Process,
unless subsequently altered through the AR process.

73.240(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG,
ML and MG Planning Districts shall be fifteen (15) percent of the total area to be
developed, except within the Core Area Parking District, where the minimum area
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requirement for landscaping shall be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted on the
subject property for a greenway or natural area, the minimum area requirement for
landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum area requirement as
determined through the AR process.

Because the site development area isn’t within the Core Area Parking District, and the
applicant proposes no dedication for a greenway or natural area, the minimum area
requirement for landscaping is 15%. The site plan cover sheet (Sheet A0.1) lists within the site
data tables total landscaping as follows:

Landscaping Attribute Lot 200 | Lot 300
Parking Landscape Area 2,366 4,074
Landscape Area Total sq ft 18,599 | 31,722
Landscape Area % of Each 16.4% | 16.5%
Lot

The proposal for each lot exceeds the minimum requirement.

73.240(8) Developments not in a Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park
(MP) Planning district but which abut an RL or MP Planning District shall provide and
perpetually maintain dense, evergreen landscaped buffers between allowed uses in the
district and the adjacent Low Density Residential (RL) or Manufacturing Park (MP)
Planning District as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Because none of the site development area abuts an RL or MP Planning District, the
requirement is not applicable.

73.240(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in 73.240(7), shall be
planted to lawn or live groundcover and trees and shrubs and shall be perpetually
maintained in a manner providing a park-like character to the property as approved
through the Architectural Review process.

The planting plans (Sheets L1.1 and L1.2) illustrate the yards along SW 112" Avenue and SW
Myslony Street planted to live groundcover and trees and shrubs in a manner providing a park-
like character, meeting the requirement.

73.240(10) Yards not adjacent to public streets or Low Density Residential (RL) or
Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning Districts shall be planted with trees, shrubs, grass or
other live groundcover, and maintained consistent with a landscape plan indicating
areas of future expansion, as approved through the Architectural Review process.

The planting plans illustrate such yards of the two lots planted with trees, shrubs, grass, or
other live groundcover, meeting the requirement.

73.240(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and
maintained so that within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or
other plant materials. (The foliage crown of trees shall not be used to meet this
requirement.) A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area may be covered with
unvegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone.

The planting plans illustrate that less than 10% of landscaped area is covered with
unvegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone, meeting the requirement.
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73.260(1)(a) Deciduous shade and ornamental trees shall be a minimum one and one-
half inch (1'%2”) caliper measured six inches (6”) above ground, balled and burlapped.
Bare root trees will be accepted to plant during their dormant season. Trees shall be
characteristically shaped specimens.

The planting plan legends (Sheets L1.1 and L1.2) list four deciduous tree species of at least 2-
inch caliper, exceeding the minimum requirement.

73.260(1)(b) Coniferous trees shall be a minimum five feet (5’) in height above ground,
balled and burlapped. Bare root trees will be acceptable to plant during their dormant
season. Trees shall be well branched and characteristically shaped specimens.

The planting plan legends list a coniferous tree species of 8-inch caliper, exceeding the
minimum requirement.

73.260(1)(c) Shrubs. Evergreen and deciduous shrubs shall be at least one (1) to five (5)
gallon size. Shrubs shall be characteristically branched. Side of shrub with best foliage

shall be oriented to public view.

The landscape plan plant legends list shrub species of 1 to 5 gallon size or equivalent, meeting
the requirement.

73.260(1)(d) Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or leafed.
English ivy (Hedera helix) is considered a high maintenance material, which is
detrimental to other landscape materials and buildings and is therefore prohibited.

The planting plan plant legends list groundcover species of 1 to 5 gallon size or equivalent and
none of which is English ivy, meeting the requirement.

73.280 Landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip
irrigation system.

The irrigation and planting details sheet (Sheet L2.1) confirms an automatic underground
irrigation system, meeting the requirement.

73.290(1) Where natural vegetation has been removed or damaged through grading in
areas not affected by the landscaping requirements and that are not to be occupied by
structures or other improvements, such areas shall be replanted.

Because the site though undeveloped is disturbed, has remaining neither forest nor wetlands
not approved for fill, and in its entirety is either affected by the landscaping requirements or to
be occupied by structures or other improvements, the requirement is not applicable.

73.310(1) A minimum 5-foot-wide landscaped area must be located along all building
perimeters, which are viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public
right-of-way, excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian
egress/ingress locations. Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades
may be substituted for this requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the
distance along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as entry
doors, garage doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less than 8 feet.

The landscape plan illustrates building perimeter landscaping at least 5 ft wide along all
building perimeters viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way,
excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress locations, and
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excepting where the distance along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian access openings
is fewer than 8 ft, meeting the requirement.

73.310(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks,
etc., and contain pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas,
children’s play areas, shade trees, canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site
landscape area requirement.

The applicant has chosen not to exercise this option.

73.310(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles,
pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped.

The landscape plan shows landscaping in all areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces,
driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural areas, meeting the
requirement.

73.340(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and
at driveway entrances, vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8
feet as measured from the ground level, except for parking structures and underground
parking, where this provision shall not apply.

The site and planting plans illustrate no vertical improvement or landscaping that encroaches
upon the minimum vision clearance areas illustrated in Figure 73-2 “Vision Clearance Area,”
meeting the requirement.

73.340(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all
off-street parking and vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas).
(a) The landscape area shall contain:
(i) Deciduous trees an average of not more than 30 feet on center. The trees shall
meet the requirements of 73.360(7).
(ii) Plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in 3 years which provide
screening of vehicular headlights year round.
(iii) Shrubs or ground cover, planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage within
three years.
The landscape plan illustrates for both lots perimeter site landscaping at least 5 ft wide with the
required contents, meeting the requirement.

73.360

(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall shall be improved with landscape
island areas which are protected from vehicles by curbs. These landscape areas shall
be dispersed throughout the parking area [see 73.380(3)].

(2) All landscaped island areas with trees shall be a minimum of 5 feet in width (60
inches from inside of curb to curb) and protected with curbing from surface runoff and
damage by vehicles. Landscaped areas shall contain groundcover or shrubs and
deciduous shade trees.

(3) Provide a minimum of one deciduous shade tree for every four (4) parking spaces to
lessen the adverse impacts of glare from paved surfaces and to emphasize circulation
patterns. Required shade trees shall be uniformly distributed throughout the parking
lot. The trees shall meet the requirements of 73.360(7).
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(4) Landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from
moving vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns. Landscape island
location requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.
Based on the table on the site plans cover sheet:

Attribute Lot 200/ | Lot 300/ | Lot 300/ Site
Bldg 1 | Bldg 2 Bldg 3 Development
Area
Parking Spaces 62 53 61 176
Proposed
Landscape | Required 62x25=| b3x25=| 61x25 176 x 25
Island Area 1,550 1,325 | =1,525 = 4,400
(sq ft) Proposed 2,366 2,716 1,358 6,440
Trees Required 62/4= h3/4=| 61/4= 46
155> 133> | 153->
16 14 16
Proposed 36 34 35 105

Landscape islands exceed the minimum required total area, are dispersed throughout the
parking area for the three lots, and are at least 5 ft wide between insides of curbs. The
landscape plans illustrate deciduous trees evenly distributed throughout the parking lots, and
landscape islands cap the ends of all parking aisles, the proposal meets the requirements.

73.360(6)(a) Except as in (b) [Central Design District] below, site access from the public
street shall be defined with a landscape area not less than 5 feet in width on each side
and extend 25 feet back from the property line for commercial, public, and semi-public
development with 12 or more parking spaces and extend 30 feet back from the property
line for industrial development.

The landscape plans illustrate landscaping at least 5 ft wide extending 30 ft along each side of
the driveways from SW 112" Avenue and SW Myslony Street, meeting the requirement.

73.360(7) Deciduous shade trees shall meet the following criteria:
(a) Reach a mature height of 30 feet or more
(b) Cast moderate to dense shade in summer
(c) Long lived, i.e., over 60 years
(d) Do well in an urban environment
() Pollution tolerant
(i)  Tolerant of direct and reflected heat
(e) Require little maintenance
(1) Mechanically strong
(i) Insect and disease resistant
(i)  Require little pruning
(f) Be resistant to drought conditions
(9) Be barren of fruit production.

The landscape plan proposes deciduous tree species that meet the requirements.

74.765 All trees, plants or shrubs planted in the right-of-way of the City shall conform in
species and location and in accordance with the street tree plan in Schedule A.
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Because SW 112" Avenue and SW Myslony Street are already constructed with street trees to
City standards, and the applicant proposes no changes, the requirement is not applicable.

K. Tree Preservation:

73.050(4) As part of Architectural Review, the property owner may apply for approval to
cut trees in addition to those allowed in TDC 34.200. The granting or denial of a tree-
cutting permit shall be based on the criteria in TDC 34.230.

34.230 The Community Development Director shall consider the following criteria when
approving, approving with conditions, or denying a request to cut trees.

The Community Development Director may approve a request to cut a tree when the
applicant can satisfactorily demonstrate that any of the following criteria are met:

(a) The tree is diseased, and

(i) The disease threatens the structural integrity of the tree; or

(i) The disease permanently and severely diminishes the aesthetic value of the
tree; or

(iii) The continued retention of the tree could result in other trees being infected
with a disease that threatens either their structural integrity or aesthetic
value.

(b) The tree represents a hazard, which may include but not be limited to:

(i) Thetreeis in danger of falling;
(i) Substantial portions of the tree are in danger of falling.

(c) It is necessary to remove the tree to construct proposed improvements based on
Architectural Review approval, building permit, or approval of a Subdivision or
Partition Review.

Because the applicant proposes no tree removal from the site development area, which is a
disturbed but undeveloped site, the requirement is not applicable.

73.250
(1) Trees and other plant materials to be retained shall be identified on the landscape
plan and grading plan.
(2) During the construction process:
(a) The owner or the owner’s agents shall provide above and below ground
protection for existing trees and plant materials identified to remain.
(b) Trees and plant materials identified for preservation shall be protected by
chain link or other sturdy fencing placed around the tree at the drip line.
(c) If it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing shall be specified
by a qualified arborist as defined in 31.060.
(d) Neither top soil storage nor construction material storage shall be located
within the drip line of trees designated to be preserved.
(e) Where site conditions make necessary a grading, building, paving, trenching,
boring, digging, or other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree’s drip line
area, such grading, paving, trenching, boring, digging, or similar encroachment
shall only be permitted under the direction of a qualified arborist. Such direction
must assure that the health needs of trees within the preserved area can be met.
(f) Tree root ends shall not remain exposed.
(3) Landscaping under preserved trees shall be compatible with the retention and health
of said tree.
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(4) When it is necessary for a preserved tree to be removed in accordance with TDC
34.210 the landscaped area surrounding the tree or trees shall be maintained and
replanted with trees that relate to the present landscape plan, or if there is no landscape
plan, then trees that are complementary with existing, nearby landscape materials.
Because no trees remain within the site development area and therefore the applicant doesn’t
propose to save any, the requirement is not applicable.

L. Grading:

73.270(1) After completion of site grading, topsoil is to be restored to exposed cut and
fill areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

The proposed overall grading plans (Sheets C2 and C2.1) contain notes that indicate that the
proposal meets the requirement.

73270(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways,
dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas except
where the landscape area is a water quality facility.

The grading plans illustrate that storm drainage will be directed away from buildings, outdoor
areas, and landscape areas, meeting the requirement.

M. Bicycle Parking, Off-Street Parking and Loading:

Bicycle Parking:

73.370(2)(a):

Use Bicycle Parking Percentage of Bicycle
Requirement Parking to Be Covered

Industrial (i) 2, 0r 0.10 spaces per First 5 spaces or 30%,

Manufacturing 1,000 gross sq. ft.,

whichever is greater

whichever is greater

Bike Parking Supply

Bldg | Use Sq Ft | Applied Rate Bicycle Parking
Required | Proposed

1 Industrial 36,648 | 2 or ([36,648 / 3.7 6
Manufacturing 1,000]*0.1) = 3.8 24

2 Industrial 32,985 | (2 or ([32,985/ 3.3 4
Manufacturing 1,000]*0.1) = 3.8 24

3 Industrial 30,000 | 2 or ([30,000/ 3.0 6
Manufacturing 1,000]*0.1) = 3.8
Total 11 16

The proposed supplies exceed the minimums required.
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Bike Parking Coverage

As the site plan illustrates, the coverage is:

Bldg | Supply

Total | Covered | Percentage
1 6 4 66.7%
2 4 2 50.0%
3 6 4 66.7%

The proposal meets the bike parking coverage requirement.

73.370(2)

(n) Bicycle parking facilities shall either be lockable enclosures in which the bicycle is
stored, or secure stationary racks, which accommodate a bicyclist’s lock securing the
frame and both wheels.

(o) Each bicycle parking space shall be at least 6 feet long and 2 feet wide, and
overhead clearance in covered areas shall be at least 7 feet, unless a lower height is
approved through the Architectural Review process.

(r) Required bicycle parking shall be located in convenient, secure, and well lighted
locations approved through the Architectural Review process.

(s) Bicycle parking facilities may be provided inside a building in suitable secure and
accessible locations.

(u) Bicycle parking areas and facilities shall be identified with appropriate signing as
specified in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) (latest edition). At a
minimum, bicycle parking signs shall be located at the main entrance and at the
location of the bicycle parking facilities.

The site plan illustrates and notes bike parking at each of Buildings 1, 2, and 3 in the form of
outdoor racks with the minimum dimensions of clearance, nearby lighting, and signage at each
rack location. The proposal meets the requirements.

Off-Street Vehicle Parking:

73.370(2)(a):

Use Minimum Motor Vehicle | Maximum
Parking Requirement

1.60 spaces per 1,000 None
sg. ft. of gross floor area

Industrial (i)
Manufacturing

The site development area is within Zone B per Figure 73-3 Parking Maximum Map.
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Bldg | Use Sq Ft | Applied Rate Vehicle Parking
Required | Proposed
1 Industrial 36,648 | ([36,648 / 1,000]*1.6) = 58.6 62
Manufacturing 58.6 -2 59
2 Industrial 32,985 | ([32,985 / 1,000]*1.6) = 52.8
Manufacturing 52.8 -2 53 53
3 Industrial 30,000 | ([30,000 / 1,000]*1.6) = 48 61
Manufacturing 48.0
Total 159.4 176
- 160

The minimum requirements are exceeded.

73.370(3) The minimum number of off-street Vanpool and Carpool parking for
commercial, institutional, and industrial uses is as follows:

Number of Required

Parking Spaces

Number of Vanpool
or Carpool Spaces

Oto 10
10to 25

26 and greater

1
2

1 for each 25 spaces

As examined for the requirement of 73.370(2)(a):

Bldg Total Carpool/Vanpool Parking
Required Required | Proposed
Parking

1 59| 59/25=24->3 4

2 53| 53/25=21->3 4

3 48| 48/25=19->2 2

The proposal meets the requirement.

73.370(1)(x) Required vanpool and carpool parking shall meet the 9-foot parking stall
standards in Figure 73-1 and be identified with appropriate signage.

Keynote 7 on the site plan indicates designation and marking of C/V parking stalls from among
standard size stalls, meeting the requirement.

73.380

(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth in
Figure 73-1 of this section.

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total
parking stalls required by Section 73.370(2). Stalls in excess of the number required by
TDC 73.370(2) can be sub-compact stalls.

(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without a
landscape separation.
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(4) Areas used for standing or maneuvering of vehicles shall have paved asphalt or
concrete surfaces maintained adequately for all-weather use and so drained as to avoid
the flow of water across sidewalks.

(8) Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to
facilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and
maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.

(9) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curbing shall be provided to prevent cars from
encroaching on the street right-of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent
pedestrian walkways.

(11) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas
with regular spaces or with a mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall have a
minimum width of 22 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic. On-site
drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas with only
sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way traffic and 12
feet for one-way traffic.

Regarding (1), the site plan illustrates standard and compact parking stalls noted pursuant to
Figure 73-1, meeting the requirement.

Regarding (2), the applicant has chosen to provide no compact parking for Building 1, ten
stalls as 18.9% percent of the required parking supply for Building 2, and ten stalls as 20.8%
percent of the required parking supply for Building 3.

Regarding (3), the site plan illustrates no row of parking having more than eight continuous
spaces without a landscape separation, meeting the requirement.

Regarding (4), the proposed site plan illustrates that all parking and vehicle circulation area is
paved, and the grading plan (Sheet C1.0) shows drainage that would prevent water flow
across sidewalks, meeting the requirement.

Regarding (8), the proposed parking lots meet the requirement.

Regarding (9), all of the parking area has curbing adjacent to street ROW, landscaped areas,
or pedestrian walkways, meeting the requirement.

Regarding (11), the drive aisles are each at least 22 ft, meeting or exceeding the minimum
requirement.

N. Lighting:

73.160(3)(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way without shining into public rights-of-way or fish
and wildlife habitat areas.

73.380(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be so deflected as not to shine
or create glare in any residential planning district or on any adjacent dwelling, or any
street right-of-way in such a manner as to impair the use of such way.

The electrical site plan (Sheet E1.1) and lighting cut sheets indicate full cut-off exterior ceiling-
mounted and wall-mounted lighting fixtures that would not shine or create glare in the ROW of
SW 112" Avenue or SW Myslony Street or into Hedges Creek and associated wetlands west
of but not adjacent to Lot 200. The proposal meets the requirement.
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O. Loading Berths:

73.390
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial, public
and semi-public uses is as follows:

Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
Less than 5,000 0
5,000 - 25,000 1
25,000-60,000 2
60,000 and over 3

(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications:
(b)  Industrial uses - 12’ x 60’
(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14’
(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required
off-street loading area.

(3) Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and
adjacent properties by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, walls or other means, as
approved through the Architectural Review process.

The site plan indicates loading berths of at least 12 ft width by 14 ft height by 60 ft length as
follows:

Bldg Sq Ft Loading Berths

Required | Proposed
1 36,648 2 7
2 32,985 2 4
3 30,000 2 5

The proposal meets the requirements.

P. Access:

73.400(9) Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall not be less than 36 feet for the
first 50 feet from the right-of-way, and 24 feet thereafter (Applies to industrial uses with
less than 250 required parking spaces).

The proposal includes four driveways, three from SW 112" Avenue and one from SW Myslony
Street, all of which are 36 ft wide extending 50 ft onto the subject property, meeting the
requirement.

Vision clearance requirements at the driveways and street intersection shall comply
with the requirements of 73.400(13).

The site plans illustration no intrusion into the vision clearance areas specified by TDC Figure
73-2, meeting the requirement.


http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/sites/default/files/fileattachments/legal/developmentcode/12819/figure_73-2vision_clearance_area.pdf
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Q. Environmental:

63.051(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, all industrial development shall
comply with the Oregon State Department of Environmental Quality standards relating
to noise. From 9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., a dBA reading from an industrial development,
whether new or existing, shall not exceed an L-max of 60 dBA when measured from a
noise sensitive property.

Because staff cannot determine compliance until after approval of this AR, staff is applying a
condition.

Condition

The applicant shall make the site development comply with the noise limits of 63.051(1).

R. Signs:

Condition

The applicant shall separately from this AR submit sign permit applications for any proposed
signage.

S. Time Limit on Approval:

73.056 Architectural Review approvals shall expire after two years unless:

(1) A building, or grading permit submitted in conjunction with a building permit
application, has been issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has
taken place and an inspection performed by a member of the Building Division; or

(2) The Architectural Review (AR) applicant requests in writing an extension and the
City approves it. If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or
their designees approved the AR. then the Community Development Director and
City Engineer shall decide upon the extension request. If the Architectural Review
Board (ARB) approved the AR. then the ARB shall decide upon the extension
request. The applicant shall provide notice of extension request to past recipients
of the AR notice of application and post a sign pursuant to TDC 31.064. Before
approving an extension, the deciding party shall find the request meets these
criteria:

(@) The applicant submitted a written extension request prior to the original
expiration date.

(b) There have been no significant changes in any conditions, ordinances,
regulations or other standards of the City or applicable agencies that affect
the previously approved project so as to warrant its resubmittal for AR.

(c) If the previously approved application included a special study, the
applicant provided with the extension a status report that shows no
significant changes on the site or within the vicinity of the site. A letter
from arecognized professional also would satisfy this criterion if it states


http://www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/signs
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that conditions have not changed after the original approval and that no
new study is warranted.

(d) If the AR applicant neglected site maintenance and allowed the site to
become blighted, the deciding party shall factor this into its decision.

(e) The deciding party shall grant no more than a single one-year extension for
an AR approval.

) If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their
designees are the deciding party, then they shall decide within thirty (30)
days of receipt of the request. If the ARB is the deciding party. then the
ARB shall decide within sixty (60) days of receipt of the request. If the
deciding party fails to decide within the applicable time period, the decision
shall default to approval.

IV. APPEAL

The Architectural Review portion of this decision will be final after 14 calendar days on March 4,
2015, unless a written appeal is received by the Community Development Department — Planning
Division at 18880 Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon 97062 before 5:00 p.m., March 4, 2015.
The appeal must be submitted on the City appeal form with all the information requested
provided thereon and signed by the appellant. The plans and appeal forms are available at the
Tualatin Library and at the Community Development Department — Planning Division offices. Appeals
of a staff Architectural Features decision are reviewed by the Architectural Review Board (ARB).

Submitted by:
pa '

V]

AT AL EQ

Colin Cortes, AICP, CNU-A
Assistant Planner

Attachments:

101. Vicinity & Tax Maps

102. Site Plans and Elevations

103. Additional Application Materials

104. Agency Comments: CWS, NW Natural [Gas], & TVF&R

105. Figure 11-1 Functional Classification Plan

106. Figure 11-4 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan

107. Map 72-1 Natural Resources Protection Overlay District (NRPO) and Greenway Locations

108. Map 72-2 Greenway Development Plan: Pedestrian and Bike Path Locations

109. Tonquin Trail Master Plan Preferred Alignment Tile 17: Hedges Creek Greenway (Western
Portion) (April 2013)

file: AR-15-01

The Public Facilities Recommendation (PFR) complement to the AR starts on the next page.
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CITY ENGINEER’S PUBLIC FACILITIES
FINDINGS & RECOMMENDED DECISION

** APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS **

C«itv af Tualatin
February 18, 2015

The following are the Public Facilities findings for AR 15-01, Tualatin Business Park. All references
are to sections in the Tualatin Development Code (TDC) or Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC) unless
otherwise noted.

TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works Permit
issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be completed
and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements

(1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities, telephone,
television cable, gas, electric lines and other public utilities shall be granted to the City.

(4) ...For both on-site and off-site easement areas, a utility easement shall be granted to the
City; Building Permits shall not be issued for the development prior to acceptance of the
easement by the City.

(5) The width of the public utility easement shall meet the requirements of the Public Works
Construction Code.

TMC 4-1.010 This development is subject to all applicable building code requirements and all
applicable building and development fees.

FINDINGS
These comments are a result of site investigation, developer comments, and review of the submitted
plan sheets dated January 7, 2015.

1. Fire and Life Safety:
TMC 4-2.010 (1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans shall be
submitted to the Building Division for review of water used for fire protection, the
approximate location and size of hydrants to be connected, and the provisions for access
and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review it is determined that the fire
protection facilities are not required or that they are adequately provided for in the plans,
the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall recommend approval to the City Building Official.
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The submitted plans show two existing public fire hydrants on SW 112" Avenue and two on SW
Myslony Street with two proposed private fire hydrants onsite on the west lot and two on the east
lot. During the review of Building Permits the Building Official may determine that additional fire
protection devices may be necessary upon recommendation of Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue
(TVF&R). The applicant will need to submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements
as determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

Note: any new fire hydrants will be private onsite.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:
+ The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as determined
through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

2. Transportation:
TDC 11.610 Transportation Goals and Objectives (2) (e) For development applications,
including, but not limited to subdivisions and architectural reviews, a LOS of at least D
and E are encouraged for signalized and unsignalized intersections, respectively.

TDC 73.400 (5)...a sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or
occupancy of the building or structure proposed for said property. The sidewalks
required by this section shall be constructed to City standards,...

TDC 74.420 (6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks, storm
drainage, streetlights, street signs, street trees, and, where designated, bikeways and
transit facilities.

TDC 74.660 Underground.

(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric,
communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be
placed underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-mounted connection boxes
and meter cabinets may be placed above ground. Temporary utility service facilities, high
capacity electric and communication feeder lines, and utility transmission lines operating
at 50,000 volts or above may be placed above ground. The applicant shall make all
necessary arrangements with all utility companies to provide the underground services.
The City reserves the right to approve the location of all surface-mounted transformers.

TDC 75.060 Existing Driveways and Street Intersections (2) The City Engineer may restrict
existing driveways and street intersections to right-in and right-out by construction of
raised median barriers or other means.

TDC 74.120 ...No work shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the
construction plans have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works Permit
issued and the required fees paid.

TDC 74.140 (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be
completed and accepted by the City prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.
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Under a previous expired architectural review, AR 08-10, similar proposed development
provided a traffic study resulting in a requirement to construct public streets SW 112" Avenue
and SW Myslony Street adjacent to the development plus record a Street Improvement
Agreement for a portion of SW Myslony Street north of the west side of this site. The required
improvements were constructed and the Street Improvement Agreement remains valid for future
construction, however the proposed buildings were not constructed. As the development is
similar to the previous proposal, no changes are proposed for either SW 112" Avenue or SW
Myslony Street and none are required. This requirement is met.

3. Access:

73.400 Access

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures or parcels of land may agree to utilize jointly
the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of both uses,
structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined requirements as designated in
this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the City Attorney
in the form of deeds, easements, leases or contracts to establish joint use.

(10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses: (b) Ingress and egress for multi-
family residential uses shall not be less than the following:...for 50-499 parking
spaces a minimum of one 32-foot wide access or two 24-foot wide accesses are
required.

(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses. If 1-99
parking spaces are required, only one access is required. If 100-249 parking spaces
are required, two accesses are required. Ingress and egress shall not be less than 32
feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and 24 feet thereafter.

(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. If 1-250 parking spaces are
required, only one access is required. Ingress and egress shall not be less than 36
feet wide for the first 50 feet from the right-of-way and 24 feet thereafter.

(14) (a) Unless otherwise herein provided, maximum driveway widths shall not exceed 40
feet.

(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections. Distances listed shall be measured
from the stop bar at the intersection. (a) At the intersection of collector or arterial
streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of 150 feet from the intersection.

The west development’s lot has two existing 35-foot wide accesses to SW 112" Avenue while
the east lot has one existing 35-foot wide access to SW 112" Avenue and one 30-foot wide to
SW Myslony Avenue. No access changes are proposed and none are required.

4. Water:
TDC 74.610 (1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with
the Public Works Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be submitted to
the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

TMC 3-3.040 (2) For nonresidential uses, separate meters shall be provided for each
structure.

TMC 3-3.120 (2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human
consumption shall install in accordance with City standards an appropriate backflow
prevention device on the premises where any of the following circumstances exist: (b)
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Where there is a fire protection service, and irrigation service or a nonresidential service
connection which is two inches or larger in size;

TMC 3-3.120 (4) requires all irrigation systems to be installed with a double check valve
assembly.

TDC74.610 (3) As set forth in TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three water
service levels. All development applicants shall be required to connect the proposed
development site to the service level in which the development site is located.

The plans show new private connections to existing water service laterals within SW 112"
Avenue and SW Myslony Street with a 1.5-inch domestic meters. No reduced pressure backflow
devices are shown. These connections will need a reduced pressure backflow device. The
applicant will need to submit revised plans that show reduced pressure backflow devices for
domestic water services, for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

*

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show reduced pressure backflow devices for
domestic water services, for review and approval.

Sanitary Sewer:

TDC 74.620 (1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in
accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction plans
and calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to
construction.

TDC 74.330 Utility Easements (1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and storm
drainage facilities, telephone, television cable, gas, electric lines and other public utilities
shall be granted to the City.

The plans show new private connections to existing sanitary sewer laterals within SW 112"
Avenue and SW Myslony Street. No clean outs are shown at the property lines. Clean-outs area
needed at property lines. The applicant will need to submit revised plans that show clean-outs
for sanitary sewer lateral at the property line, for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit:

*

The applicant shall submit revised plans that show clean-outs for sanitary sewer lateral at the
property line, for review and approval.

Storm Drainage & Water Quality:

TDC 74.630 Storm Drainage System

(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with City
standards. Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be submitted to
the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists to serve
the site. The discharge from the development shall be analyzed in accordance with the
City's Storm and Surface Water Regulations (TMC 3-5).
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TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control

(2) On all other development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit, the
applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and
storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations indicating that the
requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance will be met and obtain a
Stormwater Connection Permit from Clean Water Services.

(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant shall
submit a stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and
maintenance plan provided by the City, for the water quality facility for the City's
review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to
issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall
occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required measures
are in place and approved by the City.

TMC 3-5-220 Criteria for Requiring On-Site Detention to be Constructed.

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5.210, and detention
rather than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the more effective
solution.

(2) There is an identified regional detention site within the boundary of the development.

TMC 3-5-330 Permit Required. Except as provided in TMC 3-5.310, no person shall cause
any change to improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to, increase the
rate or quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from
the City and following the conditions of the permit.

TMC 3-5-380 Criteria for Granting Exemptions to Construction of On-Site Water Quality

Facilities. A regional public facility may be constructed to serve private non-residential

development provided:

(1) The facility serves more than one lot; and

(2) All owners sign a stormwater facility agreement; and

(3) Treatment accommodates reasonable worst case impervious area for full build-out,
stormwater equivalent to existing or proposed roof area is privately treated in LIDA
facilities, and any detention occurs on each lot.

The plans show proposed underground piped detention storages and mechanical filter vaults
treating all impervious area prior to release to the public system for each lot. This is acceptable.
The applicant will need to submit final stormwater system plans, for review and approval.

The applicant has submitted final stormwater treatment calculations that show adequate
treatment and detention for the site. This is acceptable. This requirement is met.

Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

*

7.

The applicant shall submit final stormwater system plans, for review and approval.

Grading:
TDC 74.640 (1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm water

runoff onto adjacent properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as they did
before the new development. (2) A development applicant shall submit a grading plan



AR-15-01 — Tualatin Business Park
February 18, 2015
Page 30 of 32

showing that all lots in all portions of the development will be served by gravity drainage
from the building crawl spaces; and that this development will not affect the drainage on
adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the applicant to remove all excess
materials from the development site.

The submitted plans appear to minimize the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent properties
and allow adjacent properties to drain as they did before the development. This requirement is
met.

Erosion Control:

TDC 74.650 (3) ..the applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to issuance of a
Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall occur until the
erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required measures are in place and
approved by the City. In order to reduce the amount of sediment discharged into the
public storm system, erosion control measures are required during construction. If the
siteis over 1 acre in size a NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required.

If the development’s disturbed area during construction is between 1 and 5 acres in size, a
1200-CN NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. If it is over 5 acres, a 1200-C NPDES
Erosion Control Permit is required. The proposed disturbed area of the development site is a
total of approximately 7.01 acres. A NPDES Erosion Control Permit is required. The applicant
has not obtained a NPDES Erosion Control Permit. The applicant will need to obtain a NPDES
Erosion Control Permit.

A City of Tualatin erosion control permit is required if there is construction or disturbing of the
site. The applicant has not obtained a City of Tualatin erosion control permit. The applicant will
need to obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit:

*

*

9.

The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.
The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

Stormwater Connection Permit:

TDC 74.650 Water Quality, Storm Water Detention and Erosion Control (2) On all other
development applications, prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall
arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality facility and storm water detention
facility and submit a design and calculations indicating that the requirements of the
Surface Water Management Ordinance will be met and obtain a Stormwater Connection
Permit from the Unified Sewerage Agency.

The applicant has submitted a CWS Service Provider Letter (SPL) indicating that Sensitive
Areas do not exist on-site. In the SPL the applicant has received an initial response indicating
that their proposed development meets CWS requirements. CWS has submitted a Memorandum
dated January 20, 2015, with review comments. CWS will indicate final approval of activities
relating to wetlands & buffers after final permit plans are submitted prior to issuance of
associated permits. Any vegetated corridor mitigation required in the SPL will need to be
included in the Water Quality Permit. The applicant will need to submit final plans that comply
with the Service Provider Letter and CWS Memorandum comments, for review and approval.
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Prior to the issuance of a Water Quality Permit:

+  The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter conditions and
Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and approval.

[PFR continues next page.]
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PUBLIC FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS
The following are the Public Facilities requirements for AR 15-01, Tualatin Business Park:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A WATER QUALITY PERMIT:

PFR-1  The applicant shall submit final stormwater system plans, for review and approval.

PFR-2  The applicant shall submit final plans that comply with the Service Provider Letter
conditions and Clean Water Services Memorandum comments, for review and approval.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT:

PFR-3  The applicant shall submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as
determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

PFR-4  The applicant shall submit revised plans that show reduced pressure backflow devices for
domestic water services, for review and approval.

PFR-5  The applicant shall submit revised plans that show clean-outs for sanitary sewer lateral at
the property line, for review and approval.

PFR-6  The applicant shall obtain a NPDES Erosion Control Permit.

PFR-7  The applicant shall obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

PFR-8 The applicant shall complete all the public improvements and have them accepted by the
City.

APPEAL

The Public Facilities Review portion of this decision is final after the expiration of 14 calendar days
from the date of this decision, unless a written appeal is received on or before 5:00 p.m., on March 4,
2015 by the Engineering Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon 97062. The
appeal must be signed by the appellant, contain the information required by TDC 31.078 on the City
appeal form, and contain the $135 appeal filing fee. The plans and appeal forms are available at the
Tualatin Library and at the City offices. Public Facilities appeals are reviewed by City Council.

Typed on beh,al’f of the City Engineer,

s
< 4) b 5

Tonyfboran, EIT
Engineering Associate
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Keynotes O
1. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, AISLE, SIGNAGE AND RAMP 16. KNOX BOX
2. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, AISLE, SIGNAGE AND RAMP 17. YELLOW PAINTED CURB WITH "NO PARKING FIRE LANE” PAINTED
3. ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP IN 6” BLACK LETTERS EVERY 25’ PER TVF&R
4. STRIPED PAINTING AT ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC STREET 18. NO PARKING SIGNAGE
5. 7'=0" MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALK 19. WATER PROOFING WHERE FINISHED GRADE IS ABOVE FINISHED
6. 5—0" SIDEWALK FLOOR ELEVATION
7. VANPOOL/CARPOOL SPACE AND SIGNAGE 20. ASHPHALT PAVING. SEE GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
8. CONCRETE FILLED BOLLARD, PAINTED HAZARD YELLOW ASPHALT AND BASE ROCK SECTIONS.
9 8—-0" X 8=0" CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD 21. CONCRETE PAVING. SEE GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
10. COVERED BICYCLE PARKING FOR (2) BIKES CONCRETE AND BASE ROCK SECTIONS AND STRUCTURAL FOR
11. PROVIDE 2” DIA. CONDUIT TO MONUMENT SIGNAGE, MONUMENT JOINTS. ,
SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT 22. MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL CONTRACTOR’S DESIGN BUILD
12. 240 SF TRASH AND RECYCLING ENCLOSURE WITH CONCRETE WALL SUBCONTRACTOR TO  COORDINATE DESICN AND PERMITTING.
PANELS AND GATE WITH METAL PANELS FOR BUILDING 23. 8-0" SIDEWALK
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS NORTH 00°27°50" WEST
BETWEEN MONUMENTS FOUND ON THE WEST LINE OF THIS SURVEY PER
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STORM SEWER LINE
WATER LINE
DOMESTIC WATER LINE
FIRE WATER LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
GAS LINE
OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE
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CATCH BASIN CB
TOP OF CURB TC
GUTTER G
TOP OF WALL W
FG AT BOTTOM OF WALL BW
TOP OF STEP TS
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FINISHED GRADE FG
BACK OF WALK BWALK
CONCRETE CONC
DOWNSPOUT DS
FORCE MAIN FM
SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT SS €O
STORM CLEANOUT STM CO

GENERAL GRADING NOTES

\

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE JURISDICTION AND THE
PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A FULL SET OF THE CURRENT APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING ADDENDA ON THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER 3 BUSINESS
DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION BY CALLING 800 332 2344.

4. EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC, BOUNDARY, AND UTILITY SURVEY
PREPARED BY WEDDLE SURVEYING, INC., DATED DECEMBER 2006 AND UPDATED

DECEMBER 2014.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF PRIVATE FRANCHISE UTILITIES
SUCH AS GAS, TELEPHONE, POWER, DATA, CABLE TELEVISION, ETC. CONFIRM VAULT

LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE ARCHITECT AND JURISDICTION INFORMED OF
CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS TO FACILITATE SITE OBSERVATIONS AT REQUIRED INTERVALS.

48 HOURS NOTICE IS REQUIRED.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS (PUBLIC WORKS, GRADING,
SEWER, WATER, ETC) BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. WORK IN THE RIGHT OF WAY
REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT FROM CITY OF TUALATIN.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT LAND CORNERS. DISTURBED

PROPERTY MARKERS, BENCHMARKS, ETC. SHALL BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S
COST USING THE SERVICES OF A REGISTERED SURVEYOR LICENSED IN THE STATE OF

OREGON

9. SURFACE GRADES ARE TO BE BOUGHT TO WITHIN 0.08 FEET IN 10 FEET OF THE
FINISHED GRADE AT SUBGRADE AND WITHIN 0.03 FEET IN 10 FEET AT FINISH GRADE.
CONTRACTOR TO ALLOW FOR PLACEMENT OF REQUIRED TOPSOIL IN ROUGH GRADING.

10. GRADING ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON GRADING PLAN ARE FINISHED GRADE, WHICH INCLUDES
SUBGRADE SOIL, PAVING, BASE ROCK, TOPSOIL, SOIL AMENDMENTS, ROCKERY, AND
RUNOFF PROTECTION. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE GRADING WITH
BOTH EXCAVATOR AND LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

11. FINISHED GRADES WITHIN ADA PARKING AND LOADING AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%
SLOPE. CROSS SLOPES AT WALKS AND CROSSINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

12. ALL PAVING, GRADING, EXCAVATION, AND FILL PLACEMENT TO CONFORM TO
RECOMMENDATIONS IN PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS BY GEODESIGN, INC., DATED

MARCH 2007.

13. ASPHALT PAVING AND BASE ROCK TO BE AS DESCRIBED ON PROJECT PAVING PLAN
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS
AND PAVING AND EARTHWORK SPECIFICATION SECTIONS.

14. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF MODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALLS TO BE BY GENERAL
CONTRACTOR’S DESIGN—BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR.
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| GENERAL UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE | EXPIRES: 6/30/15 |
‘ | PLUMBING CODE, BUILDING CODE, AND THE FIRE CODE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE
A FULL SET OF THE CURRENT APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDING
ADDENDA ON THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER, THREE
BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION BY CALLING 800 332 2344.

EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC, BOUNDARY, AND UTILITY SURVEY
PREPARED BY WEDDLE LAND SURVEYING, INC., DATED DECEMBER 2006 AND UPDATED
DECEMBER 2014.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF PRIVATE
UTILITIES SUCH AS GAS, TELEPHONE, POWER, CABLE TELEVISION, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE ARCHITECT INFORMED OF CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS
TO FACILITATE SITE OBSERVATIONS AT REQUIRED INTERVALS. 48—HOUR NOTICE IS
REQUIRED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONS. UTILITIES SHOWN
WITHIN THE WORK AREA ARE BASED ON FIELD LOCATES, ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL
INFORMATION ONLY, AND HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED. EXISTING UTILITIES, POINTS OF
CONNECTION TO EXISTING UTILITIES, AND LOCATIONS WHERE NEW UTILITIES WILL CROSS
EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BY POTHOLING PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO
SCHEDULE POTHOLING SUCH THAT IF CONFLICTS ARE ENCOUNTERED, SUFFICIENT TIME P f
EXISTS TO PREPARE MODIFIED DESIGNS AND HAVE THE MODIFICATIONS APPROVED dCI1T1C
WITHOUT IMPACTING THE PROJECT SCHEDULE.

THIS PLAN IS GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. IT DOES NOT SHOW EVERY JOINT, BEND, N \/\/ Propertles
FITTING, OR ACCESSORY REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

UTILITIES WITHIN FIVE FEET OF A BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS
APPROVED FOR INTERIOR USE AS DESCRIBED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE
PLUMBING CODE.

INSTALL CLEANOUTS AT 100" MAX AND AT EACH 135 DEGREES OF AGGREGATE BEND.
INSTALL CLEANQUTS AT EACH BUILDING RAIN DRAIN.

. CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF STORM AND SANITARY PIPING SHALL BE MADE BY THE 6600 SW 105th, Ste 175
APPROPRIATE USE OF APPROVED FITTINGS AND SHALL BE OF THE ANGLES PRESENTED Beaverton, OR 970053
BY ONE—SIXTEENTH BEND, ONE—EIGHTH BEND, ONE—SIXTH BEND OR OTHER APPROVED
FITTINGS OF EQUIVALENT SWEEP.,

. CITY OF TUALATIN TO INSTALL NEW 1.5—INCH DOMESTIC METER IN EXISTING METER BOX.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CITY WATER DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN METER AND FOR
INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND 2—INCH DOMESTIC SERVICE PIPE TO BUILDING
AND INSTALL 2—-INCH BALL VALVE SHUT OFF IN APPROVED BOX THREE FEET FROM
BUILDING EXTERIOR. APPROVED 2-INCH REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE BACKFLOW
PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN BUILDING; SEE BUILDING PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
SPECIFIC INFORMATION ON BACKFLOW PREVENTER AND CONTINUATION OF PIPING WITHIN Project:
BUILDING. DOMESTIC SERVICE LINE SIZE, METER SIZE, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIZE

IS ASSUMED, BUILDING PLUMBING DESIGNER TO CONFIRM WATER METER SIZE, SERVICE Tualatlﬁ

— / LINE SIZE, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER TYPE AND SIZING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR

ORDERING MATERIAL. SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6, 12, AND 13.

. CITY OF TUALATIN TO INSTALL NEW 1.5—INCH IRRIGATION METER IN EXISTING METER BUSIHGSS
BOX. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CITY WATER DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN METER
AND FOR INSTALLATION. APPROVED IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED Park
ADJACENT TO RIGHT OF WAY OR AS DIRECTED BY CITY INSPECTOR: SEE IRRIGATION
PLAN FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION ON BACKFLOW PREVENTER AND CONTINUATION OF
IRRIGATION PIPING. IRRIGATION SERVICE LINE SIZE, METER SIZE, AND BACKFLOW
PREVENTER SIZE IS ASSUMED, IRRIGATION SYSTEM DESIGNER TO CONFIRM METER SIZE,
SERVICE LINE SIZE, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER TYPE AND SIZING PRIOR TO SW 112th Avenue
CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIAL. SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6, 11, AND 13. Tkt OR

. PROVIDE NEW SITE AND BUILDING FIRE SERVICE. REMOVE EXISTING PUBLIC BLOW OFF
ASSEMBLY AND INSTALL APPROVED DDCV AND VAULT PER CITY OF TUALATIN STANDARD
DRAWING 614. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND SERVICE TO BUILDING AND SITE HYDRANTS.

\ SITE AND BUILDING FIRE LINE SIZE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIZE IS ASSUMED,

BUILDING FIRE SYSTEM DESIGNER TO CONFIRM SERVICE LINE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER

I BOT PIPE: 137.50 ) )
| = TOP PIPE: 140.00 - —
BUILDING 1 SEE DETAL ON SHEET C5. | |
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X = b e 13070

I ‘ W W W W W 3 |
|
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>/ 2 . 4" SS @ 1% MIN,
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SAN
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NYS

—— SAN

Owner:

g

\ CB G ‘
\ \ RIM=139.75
S ca ! SSCO____#
Qe RIM=139.75 £: 13820 | E: 135.20 |

IE: 138.20 m ﬁ 1 4 O——
| 6" SD

/ @ 0.9%
HEEENEEEA |

[

|
_l — —
| ) 6” DI SD @ 0.4%
|| - 6" DI SD ‘

e

=k

N\
Y

4" SS @ 1%

AN

NN

_J
15" SD @ 0.3%

INSPECTION

PORT (TYP.) |
EACH END, |
ALL ROWS.

IE: 138.10 10" SD @ 0.3% 12" SD @ 0.3%

6" SD @ 0.3%
|

/(

IE: 137.85 12" SD @ 0.5%

2N AN

SD IE: 137.5 2"

[IE: 138.05 5 (17
SS IE: 134.65 (47)

m

CO
IE: 137.80

R #1

RIM=142.50 (6" ABOVE FG)
IE IN: 137.20 (15” S)

IE OUT: 135.40 (15" N)_
(9 CARTRIDGES)

RIM 140.35

4" SS @ 1%
IE: 138.35

8" SD @ 1.4%

SS CO

IE: 133.95

CONNECT TO (E) PUBLIC LATERAL.
INSTALL 6"'x4” REDUCER. SEE
GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6 & 14.

8" FIRE LINE 8" SD @ 1.6%

2" DOMESTIC
WATER LINE

ﬂ
= CB

RIM 140.55
IE: 138.55

i" OUTLET

| @)
z CB
RIM 141.05
BUILDING 1 FDC \ VALVE &7 139,05
\

/ | 8" OUTLET

INSTALL PRIVATE ‘

£ AAAIIARARARRRANRRNNN

(E) SS MH
RIM 141.00

IE IN 122.34
(EXIST. SOUTH) -\
IE OUT 122.22 — X
(EXIST. NORTH)

(E) PUBLIC
FIRE HYDRANT

(E) PUBLIC CURB INLET
IE IN: 135.15
IE OUT: 135.15

FIRE HYDRANT koA

P WQ VAULT #2
RIM=143.00 (6" ABOVE FG)
IE IN: 137.10 (18" N) \
IE OUT: 135.30 (18" S)

(16 CARTRIDGES)

. SIZES BASED ON THEIR FLOW TESTING. SEE BUILDING FIRE SYSTEM PLANS FOR
SRR CONTINUATION WITHIN BUILDING. INSTALL FDC AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN APPROVED
84" CONTROL M 42 AND ADEQUATELY SIZED ACCESS BOX AT LOW POINT OF FDC LINE. PROVIDE 1/2-HP
RIV=143.00 (6" AGOVE FG) PUMP WITH DISCHARGE TO HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVED LOCATION. PROVIDE :

=1 CONDUIT, CONDUCTOR, AND CONTROLS TO BUILDING ELECTRICAL ROOM. CONTRACTOR TO Sheet Title:

E IN: 137.25 (18" E) COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR .
E OUT: 137.25 (18" S) PUMP. DIRECT DISCHARGE FROM PUMP TO CITY APPROVED LOCATION. SEE BUILDING U’[lhty Plan
SEE DETAIL 4/C4.1 GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6, 11, AND 12.

CB \\ \ 14. LOCATION OF EXISTING SITE SEWER LATERAL FOR BUILDING 1 BASED ON PUBLIC STREET Bldg 1

84" CONTROL MH_#1 <
RIM=142.50 (6" ABOVE FG)_ — —

IE IN: 137.25 (15" W) (E) 1.5” IRRIGATION

N

} R INSTALL 8” DDCV_IN

= VAULT. SEE GENERAL | | ¢
: UTILITY NOTE 13. \ AL~
|

\

IE OUT: 137.25 (15" N) WATER METER. SEE
_ — SEE DETAL 3/C4. GENERAL UTILITY
™, NOTE 12.
¥

(E) SS MH _

RIM 145.20 \ \//

IE IN 130.38 (EXIST. EAST) _

IE IN 123.50 (EXIST. SOUTH) ;\ = \ L\ —
I

IE OUT 122.76 (EXIST. NORTH)

RIM=141.80 RECORD DRAWINGS. LOCATION AND DEPTH ARE TO BE CONFIRMED BY POTHOLING PRIOR
IE: 139.80\ TO CONSTRUCTION, SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 6. CONNECTION TO EXISTING LATERAL
= R” REQUIRES SEPARATE PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT.
-6 OUTLET\

\ 15. SITE RUNOFF FOR STORM PIPE SIZING HAS BEEN QUANTIFIED USING RATIONAL METHOD
\ ANALYSIS BASED ON A 10-YEAR RECURRENCE AND PEAK RAINFALL INTENSITY OF THREE
\ Al INCHES PER HOUR PER CLEAN WATER SERVICES RESOLUTION AND ORDER 07—-20,

\ L DRAWING 1275. PIPE SIZING IS BASED ON MANNING'S EQUATION WITH A ROUGHNESS
(E) PUBLIC COEFFICIENT, N OF 0.013.

S FIRE HYDRANT
| 16. STORM FITTINGS TO BE ECCENTRIC.

. INLETS AND OUTLETS OF ON-SITE MANHOLES AND TREATMENT DEVICES SHALL HAVE
FLEXIBLE FITTINGS NO CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES AND NO FARTHER THAN 36 INCHES
FROM STRUCTURE.

. WORK SHOWN WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CITY OF TUALATIN PUBLIC WORKS AND WATER DEPARTMENTS. SEPARATE PERMITS
ARE REQUIRED FOR WORK WITHIN THE RIGHTS OF WAY. OTHER THAN WORK ON THE

INSTALL APPROVED IRRIGATION ~_— — <
77 BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN BOX.

INSTALL 1.5” DOMESTIC METER INSTALL 1.5 IRRIGATION SEE SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN NG
IN (E) METER BOX. SEE METER IN (E) METER FOR CONTINUATION. SEE /6
GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 11. BOX. SEE GENERAL ~ GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 12. O
UTILITY NOTE 12.

—

(E) SS MH

RIM 144.87

IE IN 132.18 (EXIST. SOUTH)
IE OUT 130.65 (EXIST. NORTH)

/

— i
— INSTALL APPROVED IRRIGATION

— __— BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN BOX.’
— - SEE SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN

— — —_FOR CONTINUATION. SEE
——F - —1__ _ GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 12.

=
\ \ \ U //, co
o8 v IE: 137.35 “

RIM=14225 \, -6~ SD @ 2% >~ |INSPECTION PORT (TYP.)
E: 140.25 R FACH END, ALL ROWS. |

— 8" SD .~
CB i} — @ 0.9%%\
RIM=142.25 6” SD @ 2% — o0

FIRE HYDRANT \ 7)/
[LL ~. 7 7 ‘
EQEW)A ﬁi4M7H5 / ‘/} £ 14005 P £ T3830 _ ‘\" ‘ \\‘ | N )\ WATER SYSTEM NO OTHER WORK WITHIN THE RIGHTS OF WAY IS INCLUDED AS PART OF
L . ), [ - " : . — . . ey | \ > '
— IE IN 131.85 (NEW 4" EAST) _——F - / \ P 8 D @ 0.9% ,—4/ -‘\ ML | | THESE PLANS. Revisions:
IE IN 131.80 (NEW 4" NE) P.UE. _—— % — -- — ‘ . THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL CATCH BASINS AND STORM LINES IMPACTED BY

— 8

IE OUT 131.65 (EXIST. 6 W) % P & D ®@ 27 o co SITE DEVELOPMENT FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OR AS DIRECTED BY
/|- SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTES : " lRE'MTlg22~§5 . — IE: 138.90 THE CITY OF TUALATIN. NO SEDIMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE STORM

6 & 14. : 25 =

\ == 8" SD @ 0.9% — L \ SYSTEM.
/’/ —
- CONNECT TO
(E) SS STUBS.

N

/
/

/

/
/
/
/

(E) SD MH
RIM 145.17
IE IN/OUT 137.84 (EXIST.)

W
—um 1]
\

(E) PUBLIC

\

0

W

— \l

TIH
- ‘m\

3

— co
IE:

139.60

CB
RIM=142.25
IE: 140.30

AN —

g
__ DETENTION SYSTEM — STORMTECH SC—740,

SAN "7 OR APPROVED EQUNALENT. ISOLATER ROW
W MANIFOLD TO BE 12" WITH 18" HEADER.
5 ROWS OF 27 CHAMBERS @ 192.68'
BOT PIPE: 137.30
TOP PIPE: 139.80
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C5.

o~ 4" SS @ 1%
~

MILDREN DESIGN GROUP, P.C., 2014
\ \ ALL RIGHTS RESERVED ©

11/

THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF
\ MILDREN DESIGN GROUP, P.C., AND ARE
\ NOT TO BE USED OR REPRODUCED IN ANY
MANNER, EXCEPT WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN
PERMISSION OF MILDREN DESIGN GROUP, P.C.

\ Date: 7 January 2015
\ \ Drawn by: Checked by:
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2" DOMESTIC WATER LINE. 2" REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE
\ DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED IN

//L/

| @)

&

EACH BUILDING. INSTALL 2" SHUTOFF VALVE IN BOX AT

SSCO BLDG. EXTERIOR. SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 11.
1B 133.03

SSCO

IE: 132.65 \
. » ..
Li\
R N

BUILDING 2 £

FF=144.00 CB

\ RIM=139.75

\ TMR Job Number: 14305

CB UTILITY NOTE 18. . \ Sheet
RIM=139.75 ) < — . B \

IE: 137.50
SEE GENERAL
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) 4904

SCALE: 1" = 20’
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(E) SS MH

RIM 145.20

IE IN 130.38 (EXIST. EAST)
IE IN 123.50 (EXIST. SOUTH)

IE OUT 122.76 (EXIST. NORTH)

(E) SS MH

RIM 144.87

IE IN 132.18 (EXIST. SOUTH)
IE OUT 130.65 (EXIST. NORTH)

/

/
/
/
/

(E) SD MH

RIM 145.17

IE IN/OUT 137.84 (EXIST.)

INGNAAVA 40 4904
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INSTALL PRIVATE

FIRE HYDRANT

INSTALL 8" DDCV_IN

VAULT. SEE GENERAL
UTILITY NOTE 13.

INSTALL 1.5” DOMESTIC METER

IN (E) METER BOX. SEE
GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 11.

INSTALL 1.5” IRRIGATION

/
- =
O

INSTALL APPROVED IRRIGATION
BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN BOX.
SEE SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN

—_ /
(E) PUBLIC
FIRE HYDRANT
(E) SS MH ///
RIM 144.75

1/
[E IN 131.85 (NEW 4” EAST)
IE IN 131.80 (NEW 4" NE)

IE OUT 131.65 (EXIST. 6" W)

/~ SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTES P =

6 & 14.
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[LL

METER IN (E) METER
BOX. SEE GENERAL

FOR CONTINUATION. SEE
~ GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 12.

UTILITY NOTE 12.
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RIM 142.65
IE OUT: 140.05
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\
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IE:

|
4" SS @ 1%

CB p
RIM=142.00

IE: 140.00
8" QUTLET

SSCO
134.10

\

FIRE HYDRANT

\

IE: 139.75 R PRESSURE PIPE
s M ER)
6” SD @ 2% 6" D @ 9% ] ¢ \ o =2l 2" DW LINE
8" SD @ 0.5% : g @ 2% CB - ;
L/ E: 139.”054 \ ST INSTALL 8" DDCV_IN
12" SD @ 0.7% | £ 138.50 IE: 13965 VAULT. SEE GENERAL \
. IE: 138.25 , UTILITY NOTES 6 & 13. \ |
IE: 138.95 15" D . \ |
IE: 139.40 £ 139.5 @ 07% | [E: 137.47
12" SD @ 0.5% 5 <b @ 2% -:—:l—:—:-_vw ‘
S ——
cO i cB DW FW
, IE: 139.10 RIM=141.60
@ 067 12-S00@ 0.5% : 139.2 FW — 8 STE AND 15768 ) UNDER SIDEWALK FOR
— 1 RIM=141.50 BULDING FIRE 4 FDC LINE EACH WATER SERVICE.
6" FIRE LINE E: 138.45 SERVICE 18 _SD /' NSTALL PRIVATE 8" FIRE_LINE J |
“ VALVE q ) i ©@ 0.7%  FIRE HYDRANT |
INSTALL PRIVATE 2" SCH. 80 PVC 6 SD @ 2% Fz);EsScSTJ.Rsoplg\éc BUILDING 2 5l 8" SD @ 1%
‘ p PRESSURE PIPE —_— N glLD“CLDlNG X | \\ = |
) \% . 13975/§ | | FDC ~ \§ co
8 SD @ 1% TP | | \\\ | O IE: 137.90
u | | | = -
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IE: 134.80 EJ / CB L . l
\\ ( gIBM=139 75 - RIM=139.75 > oW LNE = /S IE”. 138.10 ‘
. 136 7 /g IE: 136.75 E— 2 6" SD @ 2%
[E: 136.75 o) SEE GENERAL ” N >
__\_ SEE GENERAL ~ TILTY NOTE 18 6" SD @ 0.5% ||
UTILITY NOTE 18. : - A \
| / o /50 - 4" FDC LINE = IE: 138.25 ‘
e \ ( \ BUILDING 3 CB ~\74O\\ I 6" SD ;;;7/ |
- / \ N \ FF=144.00 EMT},%SO T 6 {
\ ) \ SEE GENERAL = fme—plH— \ l
([ ( \ \ \ 2” DOMESTIC WATER LINE. 2" REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE UT'L'TT NOTE 18. = 2" SCH. 80 PVC ‘|
. N\ N \ DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED IN 8" FIRE LINE | ] PRESSURE PIPE
l 3 EACH BUILDING. INSTALL 2” SHUTOFF VALVE IN BOX AT |
N — / \ BLDG. EXTERIOR. SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 11.
\ N — FIELD_INLET <
N / RIM=141.00 E
\ - g IE: 139.00 E
\ ~_ - 15" QUTLET —

15" SD @ 0.3%

4” SS @ 1
—

12" SD @ 0.5%

137.80

SD IE: 137.55 (127)

%

SSIE: 134.65 (4)

4" SS @ 1

CONNECT TO (E) PUBLIC LATERAL.

INSTALL 6"'x4” REDUCER. SEE

GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6 & 14.
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N | , E: 137.85
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] E:
. 8" SD @ 1.4%
8” FIRE LINE 8" SD @ 1.6% ? SS €O
7 IE: 133.95
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WATER LINE ?
/
2 ~
] CB
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A RIM 140.55
2 cB ? IE: 138.55
RIM 141.05 ] " QUILET
VALVE i [
BUILDING 1 FDC ﬁ IE: 139.05 ]
\ ‘ | ‘8” OUTLET L~
d N ] —
T ®PUE . —
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b _ L= -
b \
O \

%

(E) SS MH

IE IN 122
(EXIST. SO
IE OUT 12

_ - RIM 141.00

34
UTH)
2.22

(EXIST. NORTH)

84" CONTROL MH #1

Z ]
15” SD \ |
. INSPECTION -
PORT (TYP.) \ |
EACH END,
ALL ROWS.

IE:

|
IR
137.50 |

CB 15" SD l
RIM 140.35 WQ VAULT #1
IE: 138.35 RIM=142.50 (6" ABOVE FG)

IE OUT: 135.40 (15’
(9 CARTRIDGES)

IE: 135.39.~ 4

—-15" SD

IE: 135.35

(E)

IE IN: 137.20 (15" S)

’ N)\

PUBLIC

FIRE HYDRANT
(E) PUBLIC CURB INLET

IE IN: 135.15
IE OUT: 135.15

—

-

RIM=142.50 (6" ABOVE FG) - —

IE IN: 137.25 (15” W)

E OUT: 137.25 (15 N)
_ — SEE DETAL 3/C4.

(E) 1.5” IRRIGATION

WATER METER. SEE
GENERAL UTILITY
NOTE 12.

—

INSTALL APPROVED IRRI(;ATION

—_

—_—
— 4
— .

SEE SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN
FOR CONTINUATION. SEE
GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 12.

Vo

CB

_ BACKFLOW PREVENTER IN BOX.—=—2, _
- 18" SD

\J

@ 0.3%

~
)2 IE: 137.35

= INSPECTION PORT (TYP.)

EACH END, ALL ROWS.
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E: 14025 % P
\ \\ s )
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—
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BUILDING 2
FF=144.00
CB
RIM=139.75
IE: 136.75
SEE GENERAL 6” SD @ 2%
UTILITY NOTE
18.

N

A K

O/

_—
_—— S 5

___ SAN W

DETENTION SYSTEM — STORMTECH SC-740,

W

S5 ROWS
BOT PIP

TOP PIPE:
SEE DETAIL ON SHEET C5.

OF 27 CHAMBERS @ 192.68'
E: 137.30
139.80

2" DOMESTIC WATER LINE. 2" REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE

CB
RIM=139.75
IE: 137.50
SEE GENERAL
UTILITY NOTE 18.

8” BUILDING
FIRE SERVICE

2" SCH. 80 PVC \\

DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED IN
EACH BUILDING. INSTALL 2" SHUTOFF VALVE IN BOX AT
BLDG. EXTERIOR. SEE GENERAL UTILITY NOTE 11.

SAN """ OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. ISOLATER ROW
MANIFOLD TO BE 12” WITH 18" HEADER.

WQ VAULT #2

RIM=143.00 (6" ABOVE FG)

IE IN: 1
IE OUT:

6" SD @ 2%

(16 CARTRIDGES)

37.10 (18" N)
135.30 (18" S)

84" CONTROL MH #2

CB

IE:

RIM=141.80
139.80

= 6" OUTLET

RIM=143.00 (6" ABOVE FG)

IE IN: 137.25 (18” E)
IE OUT: 137.25 (18" S)
SEE DETAIL 4/C4.1

LEGEND
\ \ PROPOSED EXISTING
PROJECT BOUNDARY —_————_—
\ PROPERTY LINE — —
\_ FENCE
— EDGE OF PAVEMENT
_ 1’ CONTOUR
_—~—" 5 CONTOUR 150 — — 150 — —
STORM SEWER LINE I S e .
__—~ WATER LINE W
- DOMESTIC WATER LINE DW
FIRE WATER LINE FW
SANITARY SEWER LINE SAN
GAS LINE
OVERHEAD UTILITY WIRE
EXISTING FEATURE OR CONDITION (E)
\\ CATCH BASIN CB
\ \ TOP OF CURB TC
GUTTER G
TOP OF WALL W
FG AT BOTTOM OF WALL BW
TOP OF STEP TS
BOTTOM OF STEP BS
FINISHED GRADE FG
BACK OF WALK BWALK
\ CONCRETE CONC
DOWNSPOUT DS
FORCE MAIN M
SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT SS CO
STORM CLEANOUT STM CO

W

\ \ GENERAL UTILITY NOTES
1

(E) PUBLIC \

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE

: \ * PLUMBING CODE, BUILDING CODE, AND THE FIRE CODE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE
q 0 A FULL SET OF THE CURRENT APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INCLUDING

15" SD @ 1.7%

RIM=143.25

IE:

141.25

FIRE HYDRANT Y

DECEMBER 2014.

REQUIRED.

PLUMBING CODE.

NOTES 6, 12, AND 13.

INSTALL TWO 1.5”
~/ DOMESTIC WATER
METERS IN (E)
METER BOXES.

-~ SEE GENERAL \
~ UTILITY NOTE 11.

|

14.

WORKS STANDARDS.

L= ==

LS —

15.

COEFFICIENT, N OF 0.013.
16.
17.

FROM STRUCTURE.
18.

19.

20.

ADDENDA ON THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OREGON UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER, THREE
BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION BY CALLING 800 332 2344.

3. EXISTING CONDITIONS BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC, BOUNDARY, AND UTILITY SURVEY
/ PREPARED BY WEDDLE LAND SURVEYING, INC., DATED DECEMBER 2006 AND UPDATED

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND ADJUSTMENT OF PRIVATE
UTILITIES SUCH AS GAS, TELEPHONE, POWER, CABLE TELEVISION, ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE ARCHITECT INFORMED OF CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS
TO FACILITATE SITE OBSERVATIONS AT REQUIRED INTERVALS. 48—HOUR NOTICE IS

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONS. UTILITIES SHOWN
WITHIN THE WORK AREA ARE BASED ON FIELD LOCATES, ARE SHOWN FOR GENERAL
INFORMATION ONLY, AND HAVE NOT BEEN VERIFIED. EXISTING UTILITIES, POINTS OF
CONNECTION TO EXISTING UTILITIES, AND LOCATIONS WHERE NEW UTILITIES WILL CROSS
EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BY POTHOLING PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
SCHEDULE POTHOLING SUCH THAT IF CONFLICTS ARE ENCOUNTERED, SUFFICIENT TIME
EXISTS TO PREPARE MODIFIED DESIGNS AND HAVE THE MODIFICATIONS APPROVED
WITHOUT IMPACTING THE PROJECT SCHEDULE.

THIS PLAN IS GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC. IT DOES NOT SHOW EVERY JOINT, BEND,
FITTING, OR ACCESSORY REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

UTILITIES WITHIN FIVE FEET OF A BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIALS
APPROVED FOR INTERIOR USE AS DESCRIBED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE

INSTALL CLEANQUTS AT 100" MAX AND AT EACH 135 DEGREES OF AGGREGATE BEND.
INSTALL CLEANQUTS AT EACH BUILDING RAIN DRAIN.

. CHANGES IN DIRECTION OF STORM AND SANITARY PIPING SHALL BE MADE BY THE
APPROPRIATE USE OF APPROVED FITTINGS AND SHALL BE OF THE ANGLES PRESENTED
BY ONE-SIXTEENTH BEND, ONE—EIGHTH BEND, ONE-SIXTH BEND OR OTHER APPROVED
FITTINGS OF EQUIVALENT SWEEP.

. CITY OF TUALATIN TO INSTALL TWO NEW 1.5—INCH DOMESTIC METERS IN EXISTING
METER BOXES. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CITY WATER DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN
METERS AND FOR INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND 2—INCH DOMESTIC SERVICE
PIPES TO BUILDINGS AND INSTALL 2—INCH BALL VALVE SHUT OFF IN APPROVED BOX
THREE FEET FROM BUILDING EXTERIOR. APPROVED 2-INCH REDUCED PRESSURE TYPE
BACKFLOW PREVENTERS TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN EACH BUILDING; SEE BUILDING
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION ON BACKFLOW PREVENTER AND
CONTINUATION OF PIPING WITHIN BUILDINGS. DOMESTIC SERVICE LINE SIZE, METER SIZE,
AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIZES ARE ASSUMED, BUILDING PLUMBING DESIGNER TO
CONFIRM WATER METER SIZES, SERVICE LINE SIZES, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER TYPES
AND SIZING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIAL. SEE GENERAL UTILITY

. CITY OF TUALATIN TO INSTALL CITY OF TUALATIN TO INSTALL NEW 1.5—INCH IRRIGATION
METER IN EXISTING METER BOX. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH CITY WATER
DEPARTMENT TO OBTAIN METER AND FOR INSTALLATION. APPROVED IRRIGATION
BACKFLOW PREVENTER TO BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO RIGHT OF WAY OR AS DIRECTED
BY CITY INSPECTOR; SEE IRRIGATION PLAN FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION ON BACKFLOW
PREVENTER AND CONTINUATION OF IRRIGATION PIPING. IRRIGATION SERVICE LINE SIZE,
METER SIZE, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIZE IS ASSUMED, IRRIGATION SYSTEM
DESIGNER TO CONFIRM METER SIZE, SERVICE LINE SIZE, AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER
TYPE AND SIZING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIAL. SEE GENERAL
UTILITY NOTES 6, 11, AND 13.

. PROVIDE NEW SITE AND BUILDING FIRE SERVICE. REMOVE EXISTING PUBLIC BLOW OFF
ASSEMBLY AND INSTALL APPROVED DDCV AND VAULT PER CITY OF TUALATIN STANDARD
DRAWING 614. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND SERVICE TO BUILDING AND SITE HYDRANTS.
SITE AND BUILDING FIRE LINE SIZE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER SIZE IS ASSUMED,
BUILDING FIRE SYSTEM DESIGNER TO CONFIRM SERVICE LINE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER
SIZES BASED ON THEIR FLOW TESTING. SEE BUILDING FIRE SYSTEM PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION WITHIN BUILDING.

INSTALL FDC AUTOMATIC DRAIN VALVE IN APPROVED

STORM FITTINGS TO BE ECCENTRIC.

INLETS AND OUTLETS OF ON—SITE MANHOLES AND TREATMENT DEVICES SHALL HAVE
\ FLEXIBLE FITTINGS NO CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES AND NO FARTHER THAN 36 INCHES

AND ADEQUATELY SIZED ACCESS BOX AT LOW POINT OF FDC LINE. PROVIDE 1/2—HP
PUMP WITH DISCHARGE TO HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVED LOCATION. PROVIDE
CONDUIT, CONDUCTOR, AND CONTROLS TO BUILDING ELECTRICAL ROOM. CONTRACTOR TO
| COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT FOR
PUMP. DIRECT DISCHARGE FROM PUMP TO CITY APPROVED LOCATION. SEE BUILDING
GENERAL UTILITY NOTES 6, 11, AND 12.

CONNECTION TO EXISTING PUBLIC SANITARY MANHOLE TO SERVE BUILDINGS 2 AND 3 TO
BE MADE BY CORING MANHOLE IN CONFORMANCE WITH CITY OF TUALATIN PUBLIC
CONSTRUCT SMOOTH WATERWAY WITHIN MANHOLE.
CITY INSPECTOR, RELOCATE MANHOLE STEPS TO CLEAR NEW PENETRATIONS AND ROTATE
MANHOLE CONE AND LID AS REQUIRED TO ALIGN WITH NEW STEP LOCATION. GROUT
MANHOLE JOINTS AND TEST MANHOLE AS REQUIRED BY INSPECTOR. CONNECTION TO
EXISTING MANHOLE REQUIRES SEPARATE PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT.

SITE RUNOFF FOR STORM PIPE SIZING HAS BEEN QUANTIFIED USING RATIONAL METHOD
ANALYSIS BASED ON A 10-YEAR RECURRENCE AND PEAK RAINFALL INTENSITY OF 3
INCHES PER HOUR PER CLEAN WATER SERVICES RESOLUTION AND ORDER 07-20,

- DRAWING 1275. PIPE SIZING IS BASED ON MANNING'S EQUATION WITH A ROUGHNESS

IF DIRECTED BY

LOADING DOCK CATCH BASINS TO BE TWO COMPARTMENT TYPE WITH BOLT DOWN LID
AND WELDED OUTLET FOR DISCHARGE. PROVIDE PUMP SYSTEM IN EACH DOCK CATCH
BASIN. EACH PUMP TO HAVE 100 GPM AND 15FT. TDH DISCHARGE CAPACITY.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE COMPLETE PUMP SYSTEM, INCLUDING PUMPS, CATCH

\ BASIN/SUMP/PUMP CHAMBER, CONTROLS, FLOATS, CONDUIT, CONDUCTORS, AND
DEDICATED ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT. PROVIDE VENT TO ABOVE ADJACENT BUILDING WALL.
PRESSURE LINES AND FITTINGS FROM PUMP TO MAIN STORM LINE TO BE SCHEDULE 80
PVC. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MEET CITY OF TUALATIN STANDARDS.

WORK SHOWN WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CITY OF TUALATIN PUBLIC WORKS AND WATER DEPARTMENTS. SEPARATE PERMITS

| ARE REQUIRED FOR WORK WITHIN THE RIGHTS OF WAY. OTHER THAN WORK ON THE
WATER SYSTEM AND CONNECTION TO EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE, NO OTHER WORK
WITHIN THE RIGHTS OF WAY IS INCLUDED AS PART OF THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL CATCH BASINS AND STORM LINES IMPACTED BY

SITE DEVELOPMENT FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION OR AS DIRECTED BY

777

| SYSTEM.
§ | %) 2 I
S| IE: 137.55
(" | l l \
(E) CURB INLET
L& L/ IE'IN: 137.70 \
"/, IE OUT:137.50 |
|
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\
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\

THE CITY OF TUALATIN. NO SEDIMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE STORM
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TOP OF BANK

GENERAL PAVING NOTES

1. PAVING AND BASE ROCK PLACEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF TUALATIN
REQUIREMENTS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL
INVESTIGATION.

2. PAVING:

e CAR PARKING PAVING TO BE 2.5 INCHES OF ASPHALT CONCRETE ON 12 INCHES OF
COMPACTED AGGREGATE ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

e LIGHT TRUCK ROUTE PAVING TO BE 3 INCHES OF ASPHALT CONCRETE ON 13 INCHES
OF COMPACTED AGGREGATE ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

3. ADDITIVE ALTERNATE PAVING:

¢ CAR PARKING PAVING TO BE 2.5 INCHES OF ASPHALT CONCRETE ON 4 INCHES OF
COMPACTED AGGREGATE ON 12 INCHES OF CEMENT AMENDED SUBGRADE.

e LIGHT TRUCK ROUTE PAVING TO BE 3 INCHES OF ASPHALT CONCRETE ON 4 INCHES
OF COMPACTED AGGREGATE ON 12 INCHES OF CEMENT AMENDED SUBGRADE.

4. NO PAVING TO OCCUR PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION AND APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF
THE STORM TREATMENT AND DETENTION SYSTEMS.

|
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BAFFLE WALL SHALL HAVE #4 BAR AT 12" SPACING EACH WAY.
PRECAST BAFFLE SHALL BE KEYED AND GROUTED IN PLACE.
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Lift Handle ﬁ
Attachmen!

SHEAR GATE

SECTION B-B

MAXIMUM OPENING
OF GATE DETAIL

AS MANUFACTURED BY KENNEDY VALVE OR EQUAL

FRONT

ELEVATION
FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAL

SECTION A-A

2B-2

DRAWING NO. 270

FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE
DETAIL

REVISED 12-06

CleanWater

Services

Our commitment is clear.

1

CONTROL MANHOLE #1 DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

STVL3IA JOVNIVHa

84"
137.25
137.25
18"
135.00
4.10”
139.07
5.10"
140.28
143.00
18"

FLOW CONTROL

STRUCTURE TABLE
Diameter Of Manhole (In.)

F.L (n)

F.L (OuD)
Diameter Of Orifice B (In.)

Orifice C Elevation
Diameter Of Orifice C (In)
Overflow Elevation

Diameter Of Orifice A (In.)
Rim_Elevation

Qutlet Pipe Diameter (In.)
Orifice B Elevation

Number Of Orifice

Qrifice A Elevation
Riser Diameter (In.)

MAXIMUM OPENING
OF GATE DETAIL

.."DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL.

i

Hook With Lock

Expansion Boits,
Embdedment

‘" Dia. Hole For * Stainless

Steel

11"

LIFT HANDLE DETAIL

medtsnn
pec%u"

rifice. "A”

en S|

MOUNTING FLANGE AND GATE FLANGE. MATING SURFACES OF LID AND BODY SHALL BE MACHINED FOR PROPER FIT.
Inlet/Outpipe

SHEAR GATE SHALL BE MADE OF ALUMINUM ALLOY IN ACCRDANCE WITH ASTM B 26M AND ASTM B 275, DESIGNATION
FLANGE MOUNTING BOLTS SHALL BE...

Zg32A OR CAST IRON IN ACCORDANCE WITHASTM A 48, CLASS 30B. LIFT HANDLE MAY BE SOLID ROD OR HOLLOW
TUBING WITH ADJUSTABLE HOOK AS REQUIRED. NEOPRENE RUBBER GASKET RERQUIRED BETWEEN RISER
ALTERNATE SHEAR GATES DESIGNS AREACCEPTABLE, IF MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS ARE MET AND FLANGE

IS VISIBLE FROM THE TOP; CLIMB-DOWN SPACE IS CLEAR OF RISER AND GATE; FRAME IS CLEAR OF CURB.
BOLT PATTERN MATCHES.

MULTI-ORIFICE ELBOWS SHALL BE PREINSTALLED TO INSURE LADDER CLEARANCE.
SHEAR GATE MAXIMUM OPENING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY LIMITED HINGE MOVEMENT, STOP TAB

CUT ROUND AND SMOOTH. NEOPRENE GASKET SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE
OR SOME OTHER DEVISE.

JOINT BETWEEN CONCRETE BAFFLE AND MANHOLE WALL SHALL BE WATERTIGHT.
UPPER FLOW ORIFICE SHALL BE ALUMINUM, ALUMINIZED STEEL OR GALVANIZED
RESTRICTOR PLATE WITH ORIFICE AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT. OPENING IS TO BE
ORIFICE PLATE AND CONCRETE BAFFLE TO PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT SEAL.

STEEL. GALVANIZED STEEL SHALL HAVE TREATMENT 1.
FRAME AND LADDER OR STEPS ARE TO BE OFFSET SO THAT: SHEAR GATE

BAFFLE WALL SHALL HAVE #4 BAR AT 12" SPACING EACH WAY.
PRECAST BAFFLE SHALL BE KEYED AND GROUTED IN PLACE.
MANHOLE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED FOR TRAFFIC LOADING.
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Baffle Wall
Grouted

SECTION B-B

RESTRICTOR PLATE, ORIFICE "A"

ELBOW DETAIL

1B™18™." Stainless

Steel Plate

Removable
Watertight
Coupling

Restrictor Plate With
8" Shear Gate
See Detail

&i'_lﬁca B&C
en Specified)
With Locking Bolts, Marked “DRAIN"

Manhole Ring And Cover
. Shear Gate
% /_Li'ft Handle
3

]
|

Dia. — See Table

SECTION A-A

Elevation —\ =

Qverflow

SHEAR GATE

{See Ta
ELEVATION
FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAL

2B-2

FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE
DETAIL

DRAWING NO. 270 REVISED 12-06

CleanWater

Services

Our commitment is clear.

ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS: STORMTECH SC-740 CHAMBER SYSTEMS

AASHTO MATERIAL COMPACTION / DENSITY
MATERIAL LOCATION DESCRIPTION
CLASSIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT
FINAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER D' STARTS
FROM THE TOP OF THE 'C’ LAYER TO THE BOTTOM
D  |OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR UNPAVED FINISHED ROCK MATERIAL PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. N/A PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S REQUIREMENTS.
GRADE ABOVE. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT SUBBASE
MAY BE PART OF THE ‘D’ LAYER
; BEGIN COMPACTIONS AFTER 12" (300 mm) OF
AASHTO M145 MATERIAL OVER THE CHAMBERS IS REACHED.
INITIAL FILL: FILL MATERIAL FOR LAYER 'C’ Al A-2-4, A3 COMPACT ADDITIONAL LAYERS IN 6" (150 mm) MAX
STARTS FROM THE TOP OF THE EMBEDMENT LIFTS TO A MIN. 95% PROCTOR DENSITY FOR
C  |STONE (B'LAYER) TO 18" (450 mm) ABOVE THE GRANULAR WEI';\ILE'(;%ARDES sgé'é’gggiégARTEEG'\A"%TURES’ <35% OR WELL GRADED MATERIAL AND 95% RELATIVE
TOP OF THE CHAMBER. NOTE THAT PAVEMENT : AASHTO M43 * DENSITY FOR PROCESSED AGGREGATE
SUBBASE MAY BE A PART OF THE 'C’ LAYER. 3 357 4 467 5 56 57 6. 67 68 7 78.8 89 MATERIALS. ROLLER GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT
PRI R NOT TO EXCEED 12,000 Ibs (53 kN). DYNAMIC
' FORCE NOT TO EXCEED 20,000 Ibs (89 kN).
EMBEDMENT STONE: FILL SURROUNDING THE
CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE, NOMINAL SIZE AASHTO M43 1
B |CHAMBERS FROM THE FOUNDATION STONE (A’ NO COMPACTION REQUIRED.
LAYER) TO THE C' LAYER ABOVE. DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 3/4-2 INCH (20-50 mm) 3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57
A Egguﬂféostgégxgg Sg#gi;%\/"’:ggﬁM:g?fOM CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE, NOMINAL SIZE AASHTO M43 1 PLATE COMPACT OR ROLL TO ACHIEVE A FLAT
OF THE CHAMBER ( ) DISTRIBUTION BETWEEN 3/4-2 INCH (20-50 mm) 3, 357, 4, 467, 5, 56, 57 SURFACE. 2%

PLEASE NOTE:
1. THE LISTED AASHTO DESIGNATIONS ARE FOR GRADATIONS ONLY. THE STONE MUST ALSO BE CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR. FOR EXAMPLE, A SPECIFICATION FOR #4 STONE WOULD STATE: "CLEAN, CRUSHED,
ANGULAR NO. 4 (AASHTO M43) STONE".
2. STORMTECH COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET FOR 'A' LOCATION MATERIALS WHEN PLACED AND COMPACTED IN 6" (150 mm) (MAX) LIFTS USING TWO FULL COVERAGES WITH A VIBRATORY COMPACTOR.
3. WHERE INFILTRATION SURFACES MAY BE COMPROMISED BY COMPACTION, FOR STANDARD DESIGN LOAD CONDITIONS, A FLAT SURFACE MAY BE ACHIEVED BY RAKING OR DRAGGING WITHOUT COMPACTION
EQUIPMENT. FOR SPECIAL LOAD DESIGNS, CONTACT STORMTECH FOR COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

PERIMETER STONE

ADS GEOSYNTHETICS 601T NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE ALL

AROUND CLEAN, CRUSHED, ANGULAR STONE IN A & B LAYERS

(SEE NOTE 6) \

EXCAVATION

(BOTH SIDES)

12

NOTES:

1.

e
W

WALL 7 T~

i S
: N

PAVEMENT PER

/ GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

&

I~

*TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT. FOR UNPAVED
INSTALLATIONS WHERE RUTTING FROM VEHICLES MAY OCCUR,
INCREASE COVER TO 24" (600 mm). ‘

6" (150 mm) MIN

(450 mm) MIN*

T N

18" (2.4 m)

1]

MAX

™

scra0 "

" (300 mm) MIN 4| |_

END CAP

SUBGRADE SOILS
(SEE NOTE 5)

7\
4

/
J
/
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{A) — 7

SEECEEREO A JBEe

I

30"
(760 mm)

§

o
(150 mm) MIN

e 51" (1295 mm)

12" (300 mm) TYP

SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F2418 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYPROPYLENE (PP) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS",
OR ASTM F2922 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR POLYETHYLENE (PE) CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION CHAMBERS".

SC-740 CHAMBERS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F2787 "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THERMOPLASTIC CORRUGATED WALL STORMWATER COLLECTION

CHAMBERS".

"ACCEPTABLE FILL MATERIALS" TABLE ABOVE PROVIDES MATERIAL LOCATIONS, DESCRIPTIONS, GRADATIONS, AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS FOR FOUNDATION, EMBEDMENT, AND FILL

MATERIALS.

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

PERIMETER STONE MUST BE EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY TO THE EXCAVATION WALL.

ONCE LAYER 'C' IS PLACED, ANY SOIL/MATERIAL CAN BE PLACED IN LAYER 'D' UP TO THE FINISHED GRADE. MOST PAVEMENT SUBBASE SOILS CAN BE USED TO REPLACE THE MATERIAL

REQUIREMENTS OF LAYER 'C' OR 'D' AT THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER'S DISCRETION.
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NOT TO SCALE

THIS DRAWING HAS BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO ADS UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER OR OTHER PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE. THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW THIS DRAWING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE ULTIMATE

RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SITE DESIGN ENGINEER TO ENSURE THAT THE PRODUCT(S) DEPICTED AND ALL ASSOCIATED DETAILS MEET ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, INC,

CONTROL MANHOLE #2 DETAIL

STORMTECH SC-740 DETENTION SYSTEM DETAIL

2 NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE

(207 —= ALTERNATE PIPE
TOP SLAB ACCESS LOCATION (TYP)
SEE FRAME AND COVER
DETAIL
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The Stormwater Management

StormfFilter®

6" OF 1"-0" COMPACTED
CRUSHED AGGREGATE ON
COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

STORMFILTER DESIGN NOTES

STORMFILTER TREATMENT CAPACITY IS A FUNCTION OF THE CARTRIDGE SELECTION AND THE NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES. THE STANDARD VAULT

STYLE IS SHOWN WITH THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES (12). VAULT STYLE OPTIONS INCLUDE OUTLET BAY (7).

STORMFILTER 8X6 PEAK HYDRAULIC CAPACITY IS 1.8 CFS. IF THE SITE CONDITIONS EXCEED 1.8 CFS AN UPSTREAM BYPASS STRUCTURE IS REQUIRED.

CARTRIDGE SELECTION

CARTRIDGE HEIGHT 27" 18" LOW DROP

RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC DROP (H) .05 .3 1.8

SPECIFIC FLOW RATE (gpm/sf) 2 gpm/fiz m/ft? 2 gpﬁ ﬁm/f‘f2 2 gpm/ft? 1 gpm/ft?

CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE (gpm) 22.5 11.2 15 7.5 10 5

SITE SPECIFIC
DATA REQUIREMENTS
STRUCTURE ID VAULT #1
WATER QUALITY FLOW RATE (cfs) 0.20
PEAK FLOW RATE (cfs) 0.84
RETURN PERIOD OF PEAK FLOW (yrs) 10
# OF CARTRIDGES REQUIRED 9
CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE 10
MEDIA TYPE (CSF, PERLITE, ZPG, GAC, PHS) PERLITE
PIPE DATA: ILE. MATERIAL DIAMETER
INLET PIPE #1 137.20 PVC 15"
INLET PIPE #2 N/A N/A N/A
OUTLET PIPE 135.40 PVC 15"
UPSTREAM RIM ELEVATION N/A
DOWNSTREAM RIM ELEVATION N/A
ANTI-FLOTATION BALLAST WIDTH HEIGHT
FRAME AND COVER N/A N/A
(DIAMETER VARIES) NOTES/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES
1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. DIMENSIONS MARKED WITH () ARE REFERENCE DIMENSIONS. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY.

3. FOR SITE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED VAULT DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR CONTECH REPRESENTATIVE.

www.ContechES.com

4. STORMFILTER WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DESIGN DATA AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

DRAWING.

5. STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS20 AND CASTINGS SHALL MEET AASHTO M306 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

AT, OR BELOW, THE OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION.

6. FILTER CARTRIDGES SHALL BE MEDIA-FILLED, PASSIVE, SIPHON ACTUATED, RADIAL FLOW, AND SELF CLEANING. RADIAL MEDIA DEPTH

SHALL BE 7-INCHES. FILTER MEDIA CONTACT TIME SHALL BE AT LEAST 39 SECONDS.

7. SPECIFIC FLOW RATE IS EQUAL TO THE FILTER TREATMENT CAPACITY (gpm) DIVIDED BY THE FILTER CONTACT SURFACE AREA (sq ft).

INSTALLATION NOTES
A. N/A

B. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET THE STORMFILTER VAULT

(LIFTING CLUTCHES PROVIDED).
. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL VAULT SECTIONS AND ASSEMBLE VAULT.

C
D. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT PIPES. MATCH OUTLET PIPE INVERT WITH OUTLET BAY FLOOR.
E. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PROTECT CARTRIDGES FROM CONSTRUCTION-RELATED EROSION RUNOFF.

CsNTECH

ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC

SF0806

9025 Centre Pointe Dr., Suite 400, West Chester, OH 45069
800-338-1122 513-645-7000 513-645-7993 FAX
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SECTION A-A

The Stotriwater Manadeatnent: &

StormFi Iter®

. s ‘ . 4, R » @ P < . Lo
K o OUTLET PIPE

6" OF 1"-0" COMPACTED
CRUSHED AGGREGATE ON
COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

STORMFILTER DESIGN NOTES

REQUIRED.

CARTRIDGE SELECTION

STORMFILTER TREATMENTCAPACITY IS A FUNCTION OF THE CARTRIDGE SELECTION AND THE NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES. THE STANDARD VAULT
STYLE IS SHOWN WITH THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CARTRIDGES (26). VAULT STYLE OPTIONS INCLUDE INLET BAY (17), INLET BAY/OUTLET BAY (12),
OUTLET BAY (21), FULL HEIGHT BAFFLE WALL (17).

STORMFILTER 8X11 PEAK HYDRAULIC CAPACITY IS 1.8 CFS. IF THE SITE CONDITIONS EXCEED 1.8 CFS AN UPSTREAM BYPASS STRUCTURE IS

CARTRIDGE HEIGHT 27" / 18" LOW DROP
RECOMMENDED HYDRAULIC DROP (H) .05, 2.3 1.8'
SPECIFIC FLOW RATE (gpm/sf) 2 gpm/fz m/ft? 2 gpm/f2 m/ft2 2 gpm/ft? 1 gpm/ft2
CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE (gpm) 25 11.2 15 75 10 5
SITE SPECIFIC
DATA REQUIREMENTS
STRUCTURE ID VAULT #2
WATER QUALITY FLOW RATE (cfs) 0.34
PEAK FLOW RATE (cfs) 1.52
RETURN PERIOD OF PEAK FLOW (yrs) 10
# OF CARTRIDGES REQUIRED 16
CARTRIDGE FLOW RATE 10
MEDIA TYPE (CSF, PERLITE, ZPG, GAC, PHS) PERLITE
CUNTECH PIPE DATA: .E. MATERIAL | DIAMETER
INLET PIPE #1 137.10 PVC 18"
INLET PIPE #2 N/A N/A N/A
OUTLET PIPE 135.30 PVC 18"
UPSTREAM RIM ELEVATION N/A
DOWNSTREAM RIM ELEVATION N/A
ANTI-FLOTATION BALLAST WIDTH HEIGHT
FRAME AND COVER N/A N/A
(DIAMETER VARIES) NOTES/SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
N.T.S.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTECH TO PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
2. DIMENSIONS MARKED WITH () ARE REFERENCE DIMENSIONS. ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY.

3. FOR SITE SPECIFIC DRAWINGS WITH DETAILED VAULT DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR CONTECH ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS

LLC REPRESENTATIVE. www.ContechES.com

4. STORMFILTER WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DESIGN DATA AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

DRAWING.

5. STRUCTURE SHALL MEET AASHTO HS20 LOAD RATING, ASSUMING EARTH COVER OF 0' - 5 AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AT, OR BELOW, THE

OUTLET PIPE INVERT ELEVATION. CASTINGS SHALL MEET AASHTO M306 AND BE CAST WITH THE CONTECH LOGO.

6. FILTER CARTRIDGES SHALL BE MEDIA-FILLED, PASSIVE, SIPHON ACTUATED, RADIAL FLOW, AND SELF CLEANING. RADIAL MEDIA DEPTH SHALL
BE 7-INCHES. FILTER MEDIA CONTACT TIME SHALL BE AT LEAST

39 SECONDS.

7. SPECIFIC FLOW RATE IS EQUAL TO THE FILTER TREATMENT CAPACITY (gpm) DIVIDED BY THE FILTER CONTACT SURFACE AREA (sq ft).

INSTALLATION NOTES
1. N/A

2. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE EQUIPMENT WITH SUFFICIENT LIFTING AND REACH CAPACITY TO LIFT AND SET THE STORMFILTER VAULT (LIFTING

CLUTCHES PROVIDED).

3. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL JOINT SEALANT BETWEEN ALL VAULT SECTIONS AND ASSEMBLE VAULT.

IN

. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE, INSTALL, AND GROUT PIPES. MATCH OUTLET PIPE INVERT WITH OUTLET BAY FLOOR.
5. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PROTECT CARTRIDGES FROM CONSTRUCTION-RELATED EROSION RUNOFF.

CSNTECH

ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS LLC

9025 Centre Pointe Dr., Suite 400, West Chester, OH 45069

800-338-1122 513-645-7000

513-645-7993 FAX

SF0811

STORMFILTER
STANDARD DETAIL

WATER QUALITY VAULT #1 DETAIL

WATER QUALITY VAULT #2 DETAIL
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METAL GRATE — RATED FOR
16,000 LBS. WHEEL LOAD PAVED AREA ONLY | LANDSCAPE AREA ONLY
(HS—20). ARCHITECT TO -
CAST IRON PIPE COORDINATE GRATE STYLE. MILDREN DESIGN GROUP, PC.
SLEEVE CONNECTOR — RESURFACING TO MATCH EXISTING PAVING
PROVIDED BY MFR. \ PIPE SIZE 1"-10" DIA SAWCUT SECTION. SAWCUT AT LOCATION OF JOINT. ARCHITECTURE = SPACE PLANNING
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